CITY OF UHLAND
Notice and Agenda of Uhland Special City Council Meeting

Wednesday, July 8, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers, 15 North Old Spanish Trail, Uhland, Texas

Notice is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Uhland, Texas will hold a meeting at
6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, July 8, 2020 via Zoom Conference. Members of the public may
attend the meeting remotely by web or telephone. Meeting login details may be found below.

On March 16, 2020, and until further notice or until the state disaster declaration expires, the
Governor of the State of Texas has suspended certain sections of the Texas Open Meetings Act.
Therefore, this meeting is hereby posted and will be held in accordance with those sections of the

Texas Open Meetings Act in effect as of the date of the posting of this agenda.

Members of the public may joint the Zoom Meeting by one of the following methods:

By web:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88274756187 ?pwd=UThyTVIUdGS5KdXESYORPR3ZTMOY2QT09

Meeting ID: 882 7475 6187

Password: 979382

One tap mobile
+13462487799,,88274756187#,,,,0#,979382# US (Houston)
+16699009128,,88274756187#,,,,0#,,979382# US (San Jose)

By phone:
Dial by your location
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
Meeting ID: 882 7475 6187
Password: 979382
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kcCXtSrlJs
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CALL TO ORDER

1. Roll Call

2. Declaration of Quorum

3, Pledges of Allegiance to the Flags of the United States and State of Texas
PUBLIC COMMENTS

Due to the remote nature of this meeting all public comment speakers must submit public
comments to the City Secretary at citysecretary@uhlandtx.us by providing their name, and
contact information they wish to be made public, as well as the name and date of the
meeting and each topic they wish to speak about no later than one (1) hour PRIOR to the
start of the scheduled meeting. All speakers will be allowed to speak for three (3) minutes
on each topic for which they properly submitted.

Public comments on agenda items will be taken at the time each topic is called.

At this time, public comments will be taken from the audience on any topic NOT listed on
the agenda. No discussion or formal action will be taken at this meeting on topics not on
the agenda. Inquiries about matters not listed on the agenda should be directed to City
Staff following the meeting.

PUBLIC HEARING
None.

CONSENT AGENDA

The following routine, clerical, and administerial items require no public hearing and are
anticipated to require little or no individualized discussion by the City Council. It is
intended that these items will be acted upon with a single motion as a collective, singular
item. A City Council Member may request separate deliberation for a specificitem or items
at which time that item or items will be removed from the consent agenda for discussion
as a regular agenda item. Prior to a vote, the City Council may add to the consent agenda
an item or items listed elsewhere on the regular agenda.

1. June 3, 2020 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes
2. Financials of May 2020

CITY STAFF REPORTS
Staff reports include briefings on pending matters from City officials or City staff.

1. City Secretary — Notary Public Appointment
2. Online Building Permitting Process - Live
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3 Coming Up:
August — Continuation of Zoning Ordinance Revisions; Review of 1445 Interlocal

with Counties; Appointment of Planning and Zoning Commission (P&Z) Members;
Official Appointment of City Secretary; 2020 Budget Review / 2021 Budget
Proposal; Annexation Petition and Zoning Application Submitted by Rocky Road
Ranch

September — Emergency Management Plan

October — Appointment of Economic Development Committee (EDC) Members

DISCUSSION ONLY ITEMS
items listed under this heading are for discussion purposes ONLY. No formal action will be
taken at this meeting on the items discussed under this heading.

1. Zoning Ordinance - Proposed 1% Draft of Revisions

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS
Iltems listed under this heading are for discussion and possible action.

Uhland Economic Development Corporation (EDC)

None.

Uhland Planning and Zoning Commission (P&Z)

1. Resignation of Annie Koerner-Schultz from Planning and Zoning Commission

2. Request for Consent to Application for Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
{CCN) — Wastewater — County Line Special Utility District

3. Request for Consent to Application for Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
(CCN) — Wastewater — Gristmill Utility District

4. Petition for the Creation of Anderson Park Public Improvement District

5. Mill Creek Phase 2 — Final Plat

6. Harmony Hills Preliminary Plat: Resubmittal Addressing Conditions to Approval Set

by Council at the February 5, 2020 Council Meeting

City of Uhland

1. RFQ for Grant Administration Service Provider to Complete an Application(s) and
with Funding, Project Implementation for the GLO CDBG-MIT, to Include 2015,
2016, Hurricane Harvey State Mitigation Competition and Method of Distribution

2. RFQ for Engineering Services to Assist in the Application(s} and with Funding,
Project implementation for the GLO CDBG-MIT, to Include 2015, 2016, Hurricane
Harvey State Mitigation Competition and Method of Distribution

3. Review of Feasibility of City to Acquire Cemetery
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EXECUTIVE SESSION

The City Council may retire to executive session any time between the meeting’s opening
and adjournment for the purposes of 1} consultation with fegal/ counsel pursuant to
Chapter 551.071 of the Texas Government Code, 2) deliberation regarding real property
pursuant to Chapter 551.072 of the Texas Government Code, 3) deliberation about Gifts
and Donations pursuant to Chapter 551.073 of the Texas Government Code, 4) discussion
of personnel matters pursuant to Chapter 551.074 of the Texas Government Code,
5) deliberation regarding the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation of
security personnel or devices pursuant to Chapter 551.076 of the Texas Government Code,
6) deliberation regarding economic development negotiations pursuant to Chapter
551.087 of the Texas Government Code. Action, if any, on topics discussed will be taken
in open session.

1. City Administrator Job Evaluation

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Announcements include items of community interest, including expressions of thanks,
congratulations or condolence; information regarding holiday schedules; honorary or
salutary recognitions of public officials, public employees, or other citizens; reminders on
upcoming events organized or sponsored by the City; information regarding social,
ceremonial, or community events organized or sponsored by a non-City entity that is
scheduled to be attended by City officials or employees; and announcements involving
imminent threats to the public’s health and safety which have arisen after the posting of
the agenda. No action will be taken, or in-depth discussion will occur on any
announcement.

ATTENDANCE BY OTHER ELECTED OR APPOINTED OFFICIALS

It is anticipated that members of other city boards, commissions and/or committees may
attend the meeting in numbers that may constitute a quorum of the other city boards,
commissions and/or committees. Notice is hereby given that the meeting, to the extent
required by law, is also noticed as a meeting of the other boards, commissions and/or
committees of the City, whose members may be in attendance. The members of the
boards, commissions and/or committees may participate in discussions on the same items
listed on the agenda, which occur at the meeting, but no action will be taken by such in
attendance unless such item and action is specifically provided for on an agenda for that
board, commission and/or committee subject to the Texas Open Meetings Act.

ADJOURNMENT
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CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that this Notice and Agenda of Meeting of the
Uhland City Council was posted on the City Hall bulletin board, a place convenient and readily
accessible to the general public at all times, on the following date and time indicated, and
remained so posted continuously for 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.

\\//‘da’ /}}/}/M/" Posted: ‘ % (/52 <7Z-, 2020 at L{am@)

Traci R. McGinley, City Secretaz\/

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Uhland will provide reasonable
accommodations for persons attending City Council meetings. Braille is not available. To better
serve you, requests should be received 48 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact
Traci R. McGinley, City Secretary, at 512-398-7399 or email citysecretary@uhlandtx.us.
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CITY OF UHLAND
City Council Regular Meeting Minutes

Wednesday, June 3, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers, 15 North Old Spanish Trail, Uhland, Texas

Notice was given of a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Uhland, Texas to be held
at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, June 3, 2020 via Zoom Conference. Councilmembers and members
of the public not attending the meeting in person did so remotely by web or telephone.

On March 16, 2020, and until further notice or until the state disaster declaration expires, the
Governor of the State of Texas suspended certain sections of the Texas Open Meetings Act.
Therefore, this meeting was posted and held in accordance with those sections of the Texas Open
Meetings Act in effect as of the date of the posting of this agenda.

A. CALL TO ORDER. Mayor Hunter called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

1. Roll Call. Mayor Vicki Hunter, Councilmembers Jessica Hodge, Naomi Schrock, Brian
Heideman, Daniel Heideman and Mark Garonzik were present.

2. Declaration of Quorum.
3. Pledges of Allegiance to the Flags of the United States and State of Texas.
B. PUBLIC COMMENTS
Daniel Heideman stated that County Line Special Utility District (“County Line SUD”) would
like the items brought up during Mark Garonzik’s May 13, 2020 public comment scheduled

at a future Council Meeting so that they can be addressed by County Line SUD staff.

Allison Garcia, 15 N. Plum Creek Road, expressed the following concerns about a wastewater
line that was installed on her property by County Line SUD: smell of sewage upon entry to
property; stagnant water on side of road by gate; water running across driveway and down
N. Plum Creek; and erosion of terrace along N. Plum Creek (photos provided). She was
unsuccessful in getting these matters resolved with County Line SUD therefore she filed a
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complaint with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) due to environmental
concerns that this may be sewage.

PUBLIC HEARING

None.

. CONSENT AGENDA

1. May 13, 2020 Special City Council Meeting Minutes
2. Financials of April 2020

Moved by Councilmember B. Heideman to approve Consent Agenda, seconded by
Councilmember Schrock. The motion carried by the following vote:
Aye: Councilmembers Hodge, Schrock, B. Heideman, D. Heideman and Garonzik.
Nay None.
Abstain: None.

CITY STAFF REPORTS
1. Coming Up:

July — Review of Feasibility of City to Acquire Cemetery; Zoning Ordinance Review;
Review of Ordinance 151; Building and Construction Regulations

August - Review of 1445 Interlocal with Counties; Appointment of Planning and Zoning
Commission (P&Z) Members; 2020 Budget Review / 2021 Budget Proposal

September — Emergency Management Plan

October — Appointment of Economic Development Committee (EDC) Members

DISCUSSION ONLY ITEMS
1. Franchise Fees for any Utility Company for Water or Wastewater
Councilmember Garonzik asked if County Line SUD was paying franchise fees.

Councilmember D. Heideman answered that to date, County Line SUD has not paid
franchise fees.

Councilmember Garonzik inquired if utility entities are required to participate in franchise
agreements. Legal Counsel Aker explained that utility entities participate in franchise
agreements to use City right of way, it waives certain permitting processes and fees versus
paying a franchise fee.
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Councilmember Garonzik asked which entities presently had franchise agreements. Legal
Counsel Aker responded that currently there are electric and gas franchises.

Councilmember Garonzik stated that franchise fees have been discussed in prior meetings
as early as 2014, he asked why County Line SUD does not have a franchise agreement and
what would be considered normal. Legal Counsel Aker explained that entities can choose
to pay regular permit fees, etc. and not to have a franchise agreement.

Councilmember D. Heideman stated that the issue of franchise agreements has not
previously discussed.

Councilmember Garonzik noted that there should be a record of any previous discussions
and asked if the City Administrator could pull the records. Legal Counsel Aker stated that
she did provide a sample document for wastewater when the City approved the
CenterPoint Energy franchise agreement.

Councilmember D. Heideman noted that franchise fees are passed through to customers.

Councilmember B. Heideman explained that most utilities use public right of way, but
County Line SUD obtains easements from individuals on private property. He gave County
Line SUD an easement years ago and would hesitate to approve a franchise agreement; it
would force County Line SUD to tax him for already having that water line.

Councilmember D. Heideman stated that County Line SUD has always said they want the
City to benefit from this, but we need to get together and figure it out.

Councilmember Garonzik noted that there are constituents that are not pleased with how
their property has been used by County Line SUD. Private property is being taken from
citizens, he asked if they have a right to say no. Legal Counsel Aker stated this needs to
be addressed under Item #4.

Mayor Hunter stated that County Line SUD is willing to work with City.

Requests of Certificate of Necessity’s (CCN’s), or Lack thereof, for Wastewater Utilities
within the City Limits of Uhland as being Pursued by Southwest Engineering, County
Line Utilities, Plum Creek Utilities and Other Utility Companies

Councilmember Garonzik asked how many entities are associated with Mr. Heideman and
County Line SUD.

Councilmember D. Heideman explained that 2-3 years ago Kronenberg purchased
property and was looking for someone to do the wastewater treatment and collection
services. Hays CISD was looking at doing a facility as well. Discussions were held regarding
the possibility of County Line SUD participating with them to bring wastewater to the rest
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of the community and the City was in favor of this occurring. (See attached MOU between
the City, County Line SUD and Cotton Gin Utility Company, LLC - approved at the
November 1, 2017 Council Meeting.) Councilmember D. Heideman further explained that
funds have been provided by the School District. Greenberg owns Plum Creek Utility.
County Line SUD does the collection, contracted to do the treatment and has applied for
CCN (which is about 60 days from getting approved).

Legal Counsel Akers stated that she was aware of three CCN applications: two County
Line SUD applications and one form Gristmill Utility District.

Councilmember Hodge asked when CCN’s are typically required and submitted. Legal
Counsel Aker explained that CCN’s are required by the PUC and they have a rigorous
application process that must be followed.

Councilmember Hodge asked if County Line SUD has done everything it needs to do. Legal
Counsel Aker explained that for a CCN to overlap a city’s jurisdiction, a consent letter must
be obtained from that city. County Line SUD’s applications do overlap the City of Uhland’s
jurisdiction, but the City has not received a request to provide a letter of consent. When
CCN applications come to a city to request letter of consent, the city typically has a
process. Legal Counsel Aker added that the City did receive a request from another party
and it is scheduled to go before the Planning and Zoning Commission.

Christ Betz, County Line Board of Director, asked Councilmember Garonzik if he wanted
to stop all the wastewater projects. Councilmember Garonzik explained that he was a
proponent as long as it goes through all of the proper procedures, the City and
constituents should have a voice. He added that he is against the fact that it leans toward
developers, but current residents are unable to connect to system. The City of Uhland
has had a reputation of having “good ole boy” mentality, we need to do our best that we
do not have that type of reputation and that everyone is playing fair. He added that it
sounds like County Line SUD has a public relations nightmare, there is sewage running
down Plum Creek and residential property.

Councilmember D. Heideman stated that there is no sewage running down Plum Creek.

Christ Betz asked Councilmember Garonzik if it was fair for him to talk, he needs to come
clean on his involvement in this and the fact that he is negotiating and discussing it with
County Line SUD and SW Engineering. He needs to be open and honest about where this
is coming from, because he has not been.

Councilmember Garonzik stated that he has been forthcoming. It affects him just as it
does other individuals, he just happens to sit on City Council. He added that SW
Engineering and County Line SUD did approach him to purchase an easement. He is a bit
offended by the statement that he is not being open.
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Legal Counsel Aker reminded everyone that the discussion needed to stay on topic.

Councilmember D. Heideman stated that the process started about 2 years ago and has
been discussed at every meeting. Everyone was in agreement for this to go forward. The
City of Uhland did not have a Planning and Zoning Commission when this started. County
Line SUD and Plum Creek came to the City multiple times and were told there were no
permits needed. He stated that Councilmember Garonzik has only been on the Council
for approximately one year and needs to educate himself because this has been going on
for several years. He agreed that County Line and Plum Creek need to abide by the
regulations. There are regulations in place now that did not exist that that time. There
are certain permits that they have been informed are needed and they have applied for
those permits. He then encouraged Councilmember Garonzik and anyone else interested
to come to every Board Meeting and Council Meeting to get the facts.

Mayor Hunter added that when BVRT came they were up front and told the City that they
did not have to ask for approval since the City is not involved in water, but they wanted
to be up front that they were coming in with wastewater and sewer and they were going
to try to get it for benefit of all not just the developers. She added that most of this needs
to be addressed to County Line SUD and not to the City.

Councilmember Garonzik agreed with the Mayor and added that he understands that not
all residents will have the option to connect, but there needs to be a compromise.

Councilmember D. Heideman stated that it should be a partnership, but the City would
have to come up with about $2 million. He added that Councilmember Garonzik is
complaining that citizens are not getting services, but County Line SUD has to build a lift
station. County Line is getting tired of all these rumors and if you feel City needs to be in
charge bring the money to the table.

Conflict of Interest with Elected Officials as it Relates to County Line and Other Utility
Companies

Christ Betz, County Line SUD Board of Directors, stated that the Mayor was previously
also a Board Member of County Line SUD but concerns were raised last August. There is
a lot of work to be done and only a small group who are willing to get involved. A lot of
research was done into the matter, but rather than continue to spend money, the Mayor
resigned from County Line SUD and we were not able to figure out if she could have
continued.

Councilmember Garonzik asked the City Attorney if there were any apparent Conflict of
Interests in the current setup.

Mayor Hunter added that there is a Conflict of Interest Affidavit that Council is required
to complete.
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Legal Counsel Aker explained that as a rule she has Council and Boards fill out Conflict of
Interest forms every year after the election, beyond that it is up to the individual to fill
them out.

Councilmember Hodge added that they are also to abide by those regulations. Legal
Counsel Aker agreed and stated that there are a number of issues.

Councilmember Hodge asked if they are required to self-police. Legal Counsel Aker
confirmed that and stated that the Conflict of Interest forms advise others that there may
be a Conflict of Interest.

Councilmember Schrock noted that at the beginning of Council Meeting it came up that
there may be a conflict.

Legal Counsel Aker asked the two members not present in chambers to stop by City Hall
and renew their Conflict of Interest Affidavit’'s. She asked that if they did not have a
conflict, write “N/A” across form and sign it, it makes easier to keep track of possible
conflicts. She added that it is her duty to supply the form but cannot make them fill them
out or sign them.

City Recourse and/or Options as it Pertains to Relocating a Wastewater Lift Station
Scheduled and in Process for Agricultural Zoned Property Southwest of Cotton Gin Road
within the City Limits of the City of Uhland and Opposition by City Constituents
Including Safety Concerns and Clarification by SUD on their Plan A and Plan B Versions
for 15" Sewage Line Running Through Personal Properties
a. What are the Property Owners Rights?
b. Has Money Already been Exchanged Prior to City Council Approval on this
Project
¢. What Other Options are Available
d. Why has this not been Presented to the Planning & Zoning Commission (P&2Z)
e. How is County Line Wastewater Project being Financed and is there an Impact
for Liability for Future Water as it Relates to the City of Uhland

Mayor Hunter advised that County Line SUD wishes to meet with Councilmember
Garonzik and discuss his concerns, they are trying to make it right.

Connectivity Fees for County Line SUD Wastewater Services

Councilmember Garonzik asked why connection fees are $6,000, but Kyle only charges
$2,000.

Councilmember D. Heideman stated that citizens need to come to Board Meetings.
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Mayor Hunter noted that Councilmember Schrock had questioned whether the City could
change any fee, these questions need to go to County Line SUD.

Councilmember Garonzik stated that his concerns are with revitalizing the City of Uhland,
the connectivity fees seem extreme. Legal Counsel Aker explained that it needs to be
addressed to the Public Utility Commission.

Chris Betz, County Line SUD Board of Directors, stated that with regard to those fees, a
portion does go through committee and public hearings in addition they are regulated.
He added that the City of Kyle has close to 50 times the population of Uhland and they
have had the infrastructure for a long time. He added that he would like to discuss this
with Councilmember Garonzik, this is all public information, but no one has asked.

Councilmember Garonzik stated that he appreciated it, he wants this to be a viable option
and does not want to scare off potential developers.

RFP - Grant Administration for the General Land Office Community Development Block
Grant Mitigation Grant Funds (GLO CDBG MIT) for Application(s) and with Funding
Administration of the Project(s)

Councilmember Garonzik stated that he was able to get clarification on this matter from
Judy Langford and no longer had any questions.

Judy Langford of Langford Community Management Services, Inc., Grant Administrator,
provided a brief overview.

Councilmember Garonzik asked if it had to be used for flooding issues. Judy Langford
responded that it could be used for other things.

Councilmember Garonzik asked if a SUD could reach out to the City and ask to use the
funds. Judy Langford explained that it mattered how it tied back in, Plum Creek could be
one potential area.

Councilmember Garonzik stated that the City did previously apply and receive grant funds
and handed it to County Line SUD. Judy Langford confirmed that it had been done a
number of times.

Councilmember Garonzik asked if the City was able to access funds from the grants.

Councilmember Schrock explained that this is just the starting, they have not applied for
or been awarded.

Councilmember Garonzik asked for clarification about a grant that was approved last
month. Legal Counsel Aker stated that the question is off agenda topic.
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Councilmember Garonzik stated that it was a clerical error and could be addressed at a
later time.

Councilmember D. Heideman stated that these need to be addressed at County Line SUD,
not at City Council.

Legal Counsel Aker added that there is no decision to be made by City at this time.

Councilmember Garonzik noted that he was in favor of having City water and sewer, it
would be beneficial for all residents in Uhland.

Mayor Hunter suggested Councilmember Garonzik discuss this with Chris Betz of County
Line SUD.

7. RFP - Engineering for the General Land Office Community Development Block Grant
Mitigation Grant Funds (GLO CDBG MIT) for Application(s) and with Funding Design/Bid

and Construction Oversite of the Project(s)

Mayor Hunter advised Councilmember Garonzik that if there were specific questions he
had regarding information on file he could address them to the City Administrator.

G. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS

Uhland Economic Development Corporation (EDC)

1. 90-Day Extension (from next physical meeting), Victor Garza’s Contract

Moved by Councilmember B. Heideman to extend Victor Garza’s contract for 90-days
after the EDC has their next physical meeting, seconded by Councilmember Schrock. The
motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Councilmembers Hodge, Schrock, B. Heideman, D. Heideman and Garonzik.

Nay None.

Abstain: None.

Uhland Planning and Zoning Commission (P&Z)

None.
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City of Uhland

1. 2018-19 Audit

Donald L. Allman, CPA, PC, provided an overview of the 2018-19 Audit performed by his
firm.

Moved by Councilmember Schrock to accept the Audit, seconded by Councilmember
B. Heideman. The motion carried by the following vote:
Aye: Councilmembers Hodge, Schrock, B. Heideman, D. Heideman and Garonzik.
Nay None.
Abstain: None.

2. Second Amendment to Caldwell Valley Development Agreement

Moved by D. Heideman to approve the Second Amendment to Caldwell Valley
Development Agreement, seconded by B. Heideman. The motion carried by the following
vote:

Aye: Councilmembers Hodge, Schrock, B. Heideman, D. Heideman and Garonzik.

Nay None.

Abstain: None.

3. Personnel Policy

Moved by Councilmember Hodge to approve the Personnel Policy, seconded by
Councilmember Garonzik. The motion carried by the following vote:
Aye: Councilmembers Hodge, Schrock, B. Heideman, D. Heideman and Garonzik.
Nay None.
Abstain:None.

4. City Administrator Job Evaluation

After discussion, it was noted that either Mayor Hunter or Legal Counsel Akers would
send evaluation forms to Council.

5. Ordinance No. 246, City Fee Schedule: Repealing Ordinance No.’s 178, 168, 123, 90, 83
and all Other Parts of Ordinances in Conflict

Moved by B. Heideman to adopt the City Fee Schedule, Ordinance No. 246: Repealing
Ordinance No.’s 178, 168, 123, 90, 83 and all Other Parts of Ordinances in Conflict,
seconded by Councilmember Hodge. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Councilmembers Hodge, Schrock, B. Heideman, D. Heideman and Garonzik.

Nay None.

Abstain: None.
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6. Eminent Domain and Condemnation — Rights of City Property Owners and Procedures
with SUD and Possibly TxDOT

Councilmember Garonzik asked about citizen’s rights. Legal Counsel Aker explained that
it would be the same as if the City were doing eminent domain, there are certain
requirements that must be met for a government entity to take property by eminent
domain. Property owners must file a petition to contest in District Court, typically the

eminent domain paperwork would have that information on it.

Councilmember Garonzik stated that at a previous County Line SUD meeting a
condemnation was approved, this is a sensitive issue and not just with County Line SUD.

Councilmember Hodges stated that she believed it had been a determination, but a
condemnation.

Legal Counsel Aker explained that if a public entity has the authority, it is up to them to
determine which property they need and when. There are specific guidelines that must
followed. The Texas Municipal League does have a lot of information about city’s rights
and processes. The City cannot tell other entities what they can and cannot do.
No action was needed or taken on this item.
H. EXECUTIVE SESSION
None.
I. ANNOUNCEMENTS
Public comments regarding SH21 must be made prior to Saturday at SH21corridor.com.

ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 8:30 p.m.
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Public Comment Submitted

From: Allison Garcia <allisongarcia@msn.com>

Sent: Monday, June 1, 2020 1:21 PM

To: City Secretary <citysecretary@uhlandtx.us>
Subject: Public forum at June 3rd City Council Meeting

| would like to speak at public forum at the June 3rd City Council regarding my concern about the Waste
Water line on my property, 15 N Plum Creek Rd.

| am attaching pictures.
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

The following terms set forth the understanding between the County Line Special Utility
District (“District”), the City of Uhland ("City"), and Cotton Gin Utility Company, LLC
(“CGU™) (collectively, the "Parties”") regarding the construction, operation, permitting, and
maintenance of a wastewater collection and treatment system within the boundaries of the
District. This MOU represents the understanding between the parties and does not constitute a
binding contract.

WHEREAS, the District is a Special Utility District organized under the Texas
Constitution and governed by Chapter 65 of the Texas Water Code, also considered a
conservation and reclamation district under Article XVI, Section 59, of the Texas Constitution;
and

WHEREAS, the City is a Type A General Law municipality located in Hays and
Caldwell Counties, created in accordance with Chapter 6 of the Texas Local Government Code,
and operating pursuant to the cnabling legislation of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, CGU is a Texas limited liability company that provides wastewater utility
services in Texas; and

WHEREAS, the District and the City seek to provide wastewater and reclaimed water
services fo their constituents and property owners located within their respective territories; and

WHEREAS, CGU is proceeding with thc permitting, construction, opcration, and
maintenance of a retail wastewater collection and treatment system and reclaimed water system
1o serve the approximately 366-acre Cotton Gin Development located on the west side of Cotton
Gin Road and the approximately 20-acre development on the cast side of Cotton Gin Road, both
located within the boundaries of the District and the City: and

WHEREAS. the Parties desire to enter into a public-public-private partnership to support
the provision of sewer service within the boundaries of the City and the District; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that CGU's provision of wholesale wastewater and
reclaimed water service within the boundaries of the City and of the Distnict would afford the
community with the best and most efficient method of providing service in a timely and cost
effective manner; and

NOW THEREFORE. the District. the City. and CGU understand and agree as follows:
1. The District and the City will provide CGU with a letier of support that CGU may use to
support and expcdite obtaining the necessary permits and authorizations from various

local, State, and federal regulatory authorities, including the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality and the Public Utility Commission of Tcxas for the permitting,
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construction, operation, and maintenance of a wastewater treatment facility. The Parties
agree to work together to resolve any issues that could delay the issuance of any
necessary permits or authorizations.

2. This MOU will terminate after 18 months if CGU is unable to obtain the necessary
permits to provide wastewater service to the District.

Effective and agreed to as of the date of the last signature.

County Line Special Utility District

By: /’ /‘/{? -

T COhs Betz, President

Date: //;/-ZQ/?U/:]
City of Uhland

— s SO

By: & =

/ﬁynf’ : Wa}br

Date: //-/—,/([/’/

Cotton Gin Utility Company, LLC

—~

By: il s
SSteven GFccnbcrg. Managing Member

¢

Date: ,f" 4 /6 ol —7
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City of Uhland
10000 City of Uhland, Period Ending 05/31/2020
RECONCILIATION REPORT
Reconciled on: 06/26/2020

Reconciled by: Kim Smith

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary

Statement beginning balance

usbD

215,478.48

Checks and payments cleared (32)

-49,208.58

Deposits and other credits cleared (44)

52,993.21

Statement ending balance

219,263.11

Uncleared transactions as of 05/31/2020

500.00

Register balance as of 05/31/2020,

219,763.11

Cleared transactions after 05/31/2020

0.00

Uncleared transactions after 05/31/2020

32,035.31

Register balance as of 06/26/2020,

251,798.42

Details

Checks and payments cleared (32)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
05/04/2020 Expense Gateway -10.00
05/05/2020 Expense WASTE CONNECTION -7,611.72
05/05/2020 Credit Card Payment -2,146.08
05/06/2020 Tax Payment IRS -1,504.25
05/06/2020 Credit Card Payment -192.66
05/07/2020 Expense FLNB NSF -5.00
05/08/2020 Expense NSF DARLA VOWELL -30.31
05/11/2020 Expense Merchant Services -70.95
05/11/2020 Credit Card Payment -80.72
05/12/2020 Expense SPECTRUM BUSINESS -234.36
05/14/2020 Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher -2,364.29
05/14/2020 Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge -1,161.67
05/14/2020 Expense DD Amy Akers -6,837.50
05/14/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher -250.00
05/14/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher -1,452.11
05/15/2020 Expense TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN... -2,507.23
05/18/2020 Expense SPECTRUM BUSINESS -233.89
05/18/2020 Expense COUNTY LINE SUD -39.95
05/20/2020 Tax Payment IRS -1,504.29
05/20/2020 Expense TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PU... -961.26
05/22/2020 Expense BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC COO... -272.60
05/26/2020 Expense UHLAND ECONOMIC DEVELORP... -6,507.52
05/27/2020 Expense NSF -30.31
05/27/2020 Expense NSF -5.00
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley -1,815.89
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge -1,161.68
05/28/2020 Expense DD MCCLINTOCK CODE REVIEW L... -6,007.69
05/28/2020 Expense BIZ DOC INC. -81.18
05/28/2020 Credit Card Payment -62.05
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher -2,364.30
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher -1,452.12
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher -250.00
Total -49,208.58
Deposits and other credits cleared (44)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
05/01/2020 Sales Receipt 2102 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 1,125.57
05/05/2020 Sales Receipt 05062020 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 417.06
05/05/2020 Sales Receipt 2105 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 1,797.81
05/05/2020 Sales Receipt ach 53642 USTI epay 946.61
05/06/2020 Receive Payment 08516175 KB HOMES 930.00
05/07/2020 Sales Receipt USTI 05062020 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 120.62



DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
05/08/2020 Sales Receipt ach53804 USTI epay 717.51
05/08/2020 Sales Receipt 3048 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 373.00
05/08/2020 Sales Receipt ach53978 USTI epay 130.31
05/08/2020 Sales Receipt 2115 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 559.61
05/08/2020 Deposit OOMA, INC. 4.71
05/11/2020 Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER 101.67
05/11/2020 Deposit CALDWELL CO APPR 21.58
05/11/2020 Deposit HAYS COUNTY APPRASIAL DIS... 3,753.70
05/12/2020 Journal JE 234.36
05/12/2020 Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER 21,356.72
05/13/2020 Sales Receipt 3067 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 397.02
05/14/2020 Deposit SPECTRUM ADVAVCED SERVI... 37.19
05/14/2020 Deposit GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATI... 10.50
05/14/2020 Deposit SW BELL 71.83
05/14/2020 Receive Payment 8351 Donald McCroskey 336.00
05/14/2020 Receive Payment no number on check Martha / Domingo Robledo 500.00
05/14/2020 Sales Receipt 3055 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 261.55
05/14/2020 Sales Receipt 3053 USTI epay 90.93
05/18/2020 Deposit CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 2,123.93
05/19/2020 Receive Payment 08516280 KB HOMES 2,661.31
05/19/2020 Receive Payment 08516426 KB HOMES 2,589.91
05/19/2020 Sales Receipt 3054 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 800.29
05/19/2020 Sales Receipt ach54360 USTI epay 499.65
05/22/2020 Sales Receipt 3066 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 599.41
05/22/2020 Deposit CALDWELL CO APPR 115.43
05/27/2020 Sales Receipt 3065 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 463.48
05/27/2020 Sales Receipt 3069 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 704.25
05/27/2020 Sales Receipt 3064 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 314.36
05/27/2020 Sales Receipt 3063 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 317.58
05/27/2020 Sales Receipt ach54666 USTI epay 564.18
05/27/2020 Sales Receipt ach54545 USTI epay 1,054.94
05/28/2020 Sales Receipt 3068 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 821.12
05/28/2020 Sales Receipt 3074 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 439.17
05/29/2020 Sales Receipt 3070 USTI epay 660.11
05/29/2020 Deposit CALDWELL COUNTY APPRAIS... 131.71
05/29/2020 Deposit FLNB 9.49
05/29/2020 Sales Receipt 3075 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 657.32
05/29/2020 Deposit OOMA, INC. 3,169.71
Total 52,993.21
Additional Information

Uncleared deposits and other credits as of 05/31/2020

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
05/27/2020 Receive Payment 11780 County Line Special Utility District 500.00
Total 500.00
Uncleared checks and payments after 05/31/2020

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
06/02/2020 Expense Gateway -10.00
06/02/2020 Expense WASTE CONNECTION -7,611.72
06/02/2020 Credit Card Payment -260.37
06/03/2020 Bill Payment 4512 EZ STREET COMPANY -1,170.00
06/03/2020 Expense DD Amy Akers -7,600.00
06/03/2020 Tax Payment IRS -1,911.56
06/03/2020 Bill Payment 4513 LNV ENGINEERING -4,818.57
06/03/2020 Bill Payment 4511 Donald L Allman -4,000.00
06/03/2020 Bill Payment 4515 TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS -100.00
06/03/2020 Bill Payment 4514 RELIABLE TIRE DISPOSAL -185.00
06/03/2020 Bill Payment 4510 COLORADO MATERIALS -274.78
06/04/2020 Credit Card Payment -3,609.80
06/05/2020 Credit Card Payment -32.55
06/08/2020 Expense 27158023 BIZ DOC INC. -81.18
06/08/2020 Credit Card Payment -90.16



DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
06/09/2020 Expense Merchant Services -71.39
06/11/2020 Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher -2,487.25
06/11/2020 Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge -1,163.38
06/11/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher -1,452.12
06/11/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher -250.00
06/11/2020 Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley -1,851.04
06/11/2020 Expense TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PU... -911.35
06/11/2020 Expense TML MULTISTATE INTERGOVE... -2,507.23
06/16/2020 Credit Card Payment -200.83
06/16/2020 Expense COUNTY LINE SUD -40.93
06/17/2020 Tax Payment IRS -1,930.83
06/17/2020 Expense DD MCCLINTOCK CODE REVIEW L... -7,200.00
06/17/2020 Expense SPECTRUM BUSINESS -233.89
06/22/2020 Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher -2,364.30
06/24/2020 Tax Payment IRS -709.35
06/25/2020 Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge -1,142.92
06/25/2020 Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher -2,364.30
06/25/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher -1,452.11
06/25/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher -250.00
06/25/2020 Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley -1,851.05
Total -62,189.96
Uncleared deposits and other credits after 05/31/2020

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
06/01/2020 Sales Receipt 3072 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 809.21
06/01/2020 Sales Receipt 3073 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 696.74
06/02/2020 Sales Receipt 3071 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 1,349.71
06/02/2020 Receive Payment 2941348 Continental Homes of Texas, LP 400.00
06/03/2020 Receive Payment 08516512 KB HOMES 2,669.71
06/03/2020 Deposit TML MULTISTATE INTERGOVE... 325.00
06/03/2020 Receive Payment 08516690 KB HOMES 2,329.51
06/03/2020 Receive Payment 08516645 KB HOMES 2,493.31
06/03/2020 Receive Payment 08516711 KB HOMES 2,736.91
06/03/2020 Sales Receipt 3078 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 228.24
06/03/2020 Sales Receipt 2165 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 391.39
06/03/2020 Sales Receipt ach55086 USTI epay 690.58
06/04/2020 Sales Receipt 2168 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 100.00
06/05/2020 Sales Receipt 3098 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 506.32
06/08/2020 Receive Payment 08516745 KB HOMES 2,329.51
06/08/2020 Receive Payment 08516737 KB HOMES 2,669.71
06/08/2020 Receive Payment 5 The Tighe Law Firm, P.C. 850.00
06/08/2020 Receive Payment 10 The Tighe Law Firm, P.C. 2,800.00
06/09/2020 Receive Payment 08516738 KB HOMES 2,405.11
06/09/2020 Sales Receipt epay ach55428 USTI epay 660.82
06/09/2020 Sales Receipt ach55292 USTI epay 557.48
06/09/2020 Sales Receipt 3104 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 412.95
06/11/2020 Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER 27,332.71
06/11/2020 Receive Payment 10107 RANCH ROAD DEVELOPMENT 2,029.26
06/11/2020 Sales Receipt 2179 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 223.31
06/11/2020 Receive Payment 2030 RANCH ROAD DEVELOPMENT 2,625.00
06/11/2020 Deposit HAYS COUNTY TAX ASSESSO... 924.69
06/12/2020 Sales Receipt 1281 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 80.00
06/16/2020 Sales Receipt 2188 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 203.10
06/16/2020 Sales Receipt 2184 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 627.11
06/16/2020 Sales Receipt ach 55787 USTI epay 518.79
06/17/2020 Sales Receipt 3113 USTI epay 1,116.68
06/17/2020 Sales Receipt 3114 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 292.79
06/17/2020 Receive Payment 6857205082 Ernesto Ramirez Cruz 2,966.80
06/17/2020 Receive Payment 56261 AUS-TEX/VILLAGE HOMES 9,283.36
06/18/2020 Sales Receipt 2192 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 357.03
06/18/2020 Sales Receipt ach56152 USTI epay 189.07
06/18/2020 Sales Receipt 2194 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 412.82
06/18/2020 Receive Payment 08516935 KB HOMES 13,148.04
06/22/2020 Sales Receipt 2198 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 336.10
06/22/2020 Receive Payment 12981 County Line Special Utility District 240.00
06/22/2020 Sales Receipt 2197 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 724.00



DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
06/22/2020 Sales Receipt 2203 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS 426.55
06/25/2020 Sales Receipt 3121 USTI epay 757.10
06/25/2020 Receive Payment 56231 AUS-TEX/VILLAGE HOMES 218.75
06/25/2020 Receive Payment 2511 TK RANCH 780.00

94,225.27

Total




City of Uhland

10001 Uhland Money Market Account, Period Ending 05/31/2020
RECONCILIATION REPORT
Reconciled on: 06/17/2020
Reconciled by: Kim Smith

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary

Statement beginning balance

usbD

48,229.78

Checks and payments cleared (0)

0.00

Deposits and other credits cleared (1)

6.14

Statement ending balance

48,235.92

Register balance as of 05/31/2020,

48,235.92

Details

Deposits and other credits cleared (1)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
05/31/2020 Deposit FLNB 6.14
Total 6.14




City of Uhland

10002 Uhland Construction Account, Period Ending 05/31/2020

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 06/17/2020

Reconciled by: Kim Smith

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary

Statement beginning balance

usbD

100.00

Checks and payments cleared (1)

-16,407.47

Deposits and other credits cleared (1)

16,407.47

Statement ending balance

100.00

Register balance as of 05/31/2020,

100.00

Cleared transactions after 05/31/2020

0.00

Uncleared transactions after 05/31/2020

0.00

Register balance as of 06/17/2020,

100.00

Details

Checks and payments cleared (1)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
05/04/2020 Check 214 COUNTY LINE SUD -16,407.47
Total -16,407.47

Deposits and other credits cleared (1)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
05/04/2020 Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PU... 16,407.47
Total 16,407.47

Additional Information

Uncleared checks and payments after 05/31/2020

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
06/08/2020 Check 215 COUNTY LINE SUD -40,578.76
Total -40,578.76

Uncleared deposits and other credits after 05/31/2020

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
06/08/2020 Deposit TxCDBG 40,578.76
Total 40,578.76




City of Uhland

10003 Uhland Debit Card Account, Period Ending 05/31/2020
RECONCILIATION REPORT
Reconciled on: 06/17/2020
Reconciled by: Kim Smith

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary

Statement beginning balance

121.52

Checks and payments cleared (0)

0.00

Deposits and other credits cleared (0)

0.00

Statement ending balance

121.52

Register balance as of 05/31/2020,

121.52




City of Uhland

10004 TexSTAR, Period Ending 05/31/2020

RECONCILIATION REPORT
Reconciled on: 06/26/2020

Reconciled by: Kim Smith

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary

Statement beginning balance

usbD

101,019.94

Checks and payments cleared (0)

0.00

Deposits and other credits cleared (1)

20.98

Statement ending balance

101,040.92

Register balance as of 05/31/2020,

101,040.92

Details

Deposits and other credits cleared (1)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)
05/29/2020 Deposit TexSTAR 20.98
Total 20.98




City of Uhland

BUDGET VS ACTUAL
October 2019 - May 2020

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

40010 AD Valorem - Caldwell County 25,956.56 26,994.27 (1,087.71) 96.16 %

40011 AD Valorem - Hays County 66,992.52 62,477.37 4,515.15 107.283 %

40050 Sales Tax Revenue 154,324.61 240,000.00 (85,675.39) 64.30 %

40100 Building Permit Income 48,092.60 166,500.00 (118,407.40) 28.88 %

40101 OSSF Commercial 610.00 (610.00)

40102 OSSF Residential 1,640.00 4,100.00 (2,460.00) 40.00 %

40103 Sign Permits 575.00 1,000.00 (425.00) 57.50 %

40104 Transportation Fee - CGE 250.00 2,500.00 (2,250.00) 10.00 %

40105 Transportation Fees - Millcreek 42,980.00 (42,980.00)

40106 Transportation Fee - KB Homes 42,980.00 61,400.00 (18,420.00) 70.00 %

40150 Subdivision Income 31,015.59 75,000.00 (43,984.41) 41.35%

40155 Billable Expense Income 39,386.20 39,386.20

40200 Solid Waste Services 105,644.19 176,400.00 (70,755.81) 59.89 %

40201 Franchise Fees 39,302.39 54,000.00 (14,697.61) 72.78 %

40202 Solid Waste Services - Restoration/Late Fee 1,665.00 3,000.00 (1,335.00) 55.50 %

40300 Community Center Rental 4,950.00 9,000.00 (4,050.00) 55.00 %

40320 Donations (173.22) (173.22)

40350 Film Friendly Fee 500.00 500.00

40355 Lottery Fee 17.56 17.56

40500 Administration Fee Income 6,929.86 6,929.86

40900 Interest Income 514.56 829.00 (314.44) 62.07 %
Total Income $570,563.42 $926,790.64 $ (356,227.22) 61.56 %
Cost of Goods Sold

50050 Sales Tax Income - State Service Fees 3,086.18 2,454.90 631.28 125.72 %

50051 EDC Sales Tax Income Transfers 50,422.61 80,000.00 (29,577.39) 63.03 %

50155 Billable Expenses 38,261.59 38,261.59
Total Cost of Goods Sold $91,770.38 $82,454.90 $9,315.48 111.30 %
GROSS PROFIT $478,793.04 $844,335.74 $ (365,542.70) 56.71 %
Expenses

60050 Community Outreach 943.50 2,000.00 (1,056.50) 4718 %

60051 Computer Expense & Repair 7,299.59 1,000.00 6,299.59 729.96 %

60053 Continuing Education/Training 792.50 3,500.00 (2,707.50) 22.64 %

60055 Contract Labor 27,171.69 83,250.00 (56,078.31) 32.64 %

60057 Dues Licenses & Subscriptions 1,352.36 4,844.00 (3,491.64) 27.92 %

60059 Employee Relations 429.00 429.00

60060 Fees - Accounting 16,000.00 7,500.00 8,500.00 213.33 %

60063 Fees - Bookkeeping 5,369.70 6,228.00 (858.30) 86.22 %

60065 Fees - Consulting 10,238.93 22,200.00 (11,961.07) 46.12 %

60070 Fees - Janitorial 750.00 (750.00)

60071 Fees - Legal 35,537.50 38,400.00 (2,862.50) 92.55 %

60072 Fees - Meetings 102.12 500.00 (397.88) 20.42 %

Accrual Basis

1/3



City of Uhland

BUDGET VS ACTUAL
October 2019 - May 2020

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
60075 Fees - Professional 1,180.39 25,000.00 (28,819.61) 4.72 %
60078 Fees - Property Tax Collection 686.50 686.50
60079 Fees - Waste Collection 69,416.80 90,170.00 (20,753.20) 76.98 %
60081 Small Equipment & Tools < $2,500 547.38 547.38
60087 Fuel 2,778.57 2,778.57
60090 INS - Liability 3,072.06 7,989.00 (4,916.94) 38.45 %
60091 INS - Employee Benefit Insurance 22,923.08 38,400.00 (15,476.92) 59.70 %
60092 INS - Workers Compensation 6,088.00 6,088.00
70020 Bank Charges 249.76 359.64 (109.88) 69.45 %
70030 Merchant Service Fees 569.52 612.00 (42.48) 93.06 %
70055 Marketing & Promotion 10,000.00 (10,000.00)
70056 Marketing - Website 1,588.49 7,600.00 (6,011.51) 20.90 %
70060 Meal Expenses 29.74 300.00 (270.26) 9.91 %
70065 Postage 1,329.70 1,790.00 (460.30) 74.28 %
70070 Rent - Janitorial Equipment 801.50 801.50
70075 Repairs & Maintenance 9,720.36 135,000.00 (125,279.64) 7.20 %
70090 Payroll - Expenses
70091 Payroll - Salaries 0.00 0.00
70092 Payroll - Salaries - City Administrator 56,322.81 82,831.81 (26,509.00) 68.00 %
70093 Payroll - Salaries - Office Assistant 16,080.79 31,399.36 (15,318.57) 51.21 %
70094 Payroll - Salaries - City Clerk 2,065.23 2,065.23
70095 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works Lead 37,469.57 57,135.38 (19,665.81) 65.58 %
70096 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works 24,150.51 35,731.11 (11,580.60) 67.59 %
Total 70091 Payroll - Salaries 136,088.91 207,097.66 (71,008.75) 65.71 %
70200 Payroll - Taxes 10,410.79 15,842.97 (5,432.18) 65.71 %
70210 Payroll - Service Fees 929.55 929.55
Total 70090 Payroll - Expenses 147,429.25 222,940.63 (75,511.38) 66.13 %
70220 Uniforms 295.96 295.96
70300 Supplies - Office 3,074.47 18,000.00 (14,925.53) 17.08 %
70301 Supplies - Janitorial 472.21 750.00 (277.79) 62.96 %
70302 Supplies - Maintenance 399.83 399.83
70400 Telephone & Internet 1,906.51 2,904.00 (997.49) 65.65 %
70450 Travel - Mileage Reimbursements 1,885.86 5,000.00 (3,114.14) 37.72%
70451 Travel - Parking & Tolls 3,800.00 (3,800.00)
70500 Utilities 3,758.08 7,264.00 (3,505.92) 51.74 %
80070 Hays County Road Fund 50,000.00 (50,000.00)
Total Expenses $385,440.91 $798,051.27 $ (412,610.36) 48.30 %
NET OPERATING INCOME $93,352.13 $46,284.47 $47,067.66 201.69 %
Other Income
80090 Income - Other (105.57) (105.57)
80100 Grant Income 83,303.16 83,303.16
Total Other Income $83,197.59 $0.00 $83,197.59 0.00%

Accrual Basis

2/3



City of Uhland

BUDGET VS ACTUAL
October 2019 - May 2020

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
Other Expenses
80060 Rainy Day Fund 43,784.47 (43,784.47)
80101 Grant Expense 71,258.78 2,500.00 68,758.78 2,850.35 %
80198 Non Sufficient funds 70.62 70.62
Total Other Expenses $71,329.40 $46,284.47 $25,044.93 154.11 %
NET OTHER INCOME $11,868.19 $ (46,284.47) $58,152.66 (25.64 %)
NET INCOME $105,220.32 $0.00 $105,220.32 0.00%

Accrual Basis

3/3



City of Uhland

BALANCE SHEET
As of May 31, 2020

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
10000 City of Uhland 219,763.11
10001 Uhland Money Market Account 48,235.92
10002 Uhland Construction Account 100.00
10003 Uhland Debit Card Account 121.52
10004 TexSTAR 101,040.92
Total Bank Accounts $369,261.47
Accounts Receivable
12000 Accounts Receivable (A/R) 14,837.95
Total Accounts Receivable $14,837.95
Other Current Assets
12501 Texas Comptroller Reserves 285.25
Total Other Current Assets $285.25
Total Current Assets $384,384.67
Fixed Assets
17001 Machinery & Equipment 21,350.00
Total Fixed Assets $21,350.00
TOTAL ASSETS $405,734.67
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
20000 Accounts Payable (A/P) 8,046.42
Total Accounts Payable $8,046.42
Credit Cards
20500 Fuelman Fuel Credit Card 211.76
20501 A/P - Fuelman Mastercard 3,609.80
20503 A/P - Lowes 90.16
20504 A/P - Tractor Supply 32.55
Total Credit Cards $3,944.27
Other Current Liabilities
20700 A/P - Jimmy McClintock 1,954.46
22500 Sales Tax Payable 915.93
23000 EDC Sales Tax Income Payable 7,118.91
24000 Payroll Liabilities 0.00
24001 Payroll - Taxes Federal (941/944) 1,911.56
Total 24000 Payroll Liabilities 1,911.56
Total Other Current Liabilities $11,900.86
Total Current Liabilities $23,891.55

Accrual Basis

12



City of Uhland

BALANCE SHEET
As of May 31, 2020

TOTAL
Total Liabilities $23,891.55
Equity
30000 Retained Earnings 157,971.21
30001 Opening Balance Equity 118,651.59
Net Income 105,220.32
Total Equity $381,843.12
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $405,734.67

Accrual Basis 2/2



City of Uhland
INCOME STATEMENT

May 2020
TOTAL
MAY 2020 OCT 2019 - MAY 2020 (YTD) % OF INCOME

Income

40010 AD Valorem - Caldwell County 268.72 25,956.56 0.52 %

40011 AD Valorem - Hays County 3,753.70 66,992.52 7.23 %

40050 Sales Tax Revenue 21,817.80 154,324.61 42.01 %

40100 Building Permit Income 2,845.22 48,092.60 5.48 %

40102 OSSF Residential 1,640.00

401083 Sign Permits 575.00 575.00 1.11%

40104 Transportation Fee - CGE 250.00

40106 Transportation Fee - KB Homes 2,456.00 42,980.00 4.73 %

40150 Subdivision Income 1,000.00 31,015.59 1.93 %

40155 Billable Expense Income 39,386.20

40200 Solid Waste Services 13,917.53 105,644.19 26.80 %

40201 Franchise Fees 5,417.87 39,302.39 10.43 %

40202 Solid Waste Services - Restoration/Late Fee 1,665.00

40300 Community Center Rental (150.00) 4,950.00 (0.29 %)

40320 Donations (173.22)

40350 Film Friendly Fee 500.00

40355 Lottery Fee 17.56

40500 Administration Fee Income 6,929.86

40900 Interest Income 36.61 514.56 0.07 %
Total Income $51,938.45 $570,563.42 100.00 %
Cost of Goods Sold

50050 Sales Tax Income - State Service Fees 436.59 3,086.18 0.84 %

50051 EDC Sales Tax Income Transfers 7,118.91 50,422.61 13.71 %

50155 Billable Expenses 2,850.00 38,261.59 5.49 %
Total Cost of Goods Sold $10,405.50 $91,770.38 20.03 %
GROSS PROFIT $41,532.95 $478,793.04 79.97 %
Expenses

60050 Community Outreach 943.50

60051 Computer Expense & Repair 400.00 7,299.59 0.77 %

60053 Continuing Education/Training 212.50 792.50 0.41 %

60055 Contract Labor 1,200.00 27,171.69 2.31 %

60057 Dues Licenses & Subscriptions 1,004.76 1,352.36 1.93 %

60059 Employee Relations 289.99 429.00 0.56 %

60060 Fees - Accounting 4,000.00 16,000.00 7.70 %

60063 Fees - Bookkeeping 593.40 5,369.70 1.14 %

60065 Fees - Consulting 10,238.93

60071 Fees - Legal 5,137.50 35,537.50 9.89 %

60072 Fees - Meetings 15.99 102.12 0.03 %

60075 Fees - Professional 196.89 1,180.39 0.38 %

60078 Fees - Property Tax Collection 686.50

60079 Fees - Waste Collection 7,611.72 69,416.80 14.66 %

Accrual Basis
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City of Uhland
INCOME STATEMENT

May 2020
TOTAL
MAY 2020 OCT 2019 - MAY 2020 (YTD) % OF INCOME
60081 Small Equipment & Tools < $2,500 547.38
60087 Fuel 363.50 2,778.57 0.70 %
60090 INS - Liability 3,072.06
60091 INS - Employee Benefit Insurance 2,507.23 22,923.08 4.83 %
60092 INS - Workers Compensation 6,088.00
70020 Bank Charges 29.97 249.76 0.06 %
70030 Merchant Service Fees 80.95 569.52 0.16 %
70056 Marketing - Website 1,588.49
70060 Meal Expenses 29.74
70065 Postage 175.00 1,329.70 0.34 %
70070 Rent - Janitorial Equipment 100.00 801.50 0.19%
70075 Repairs & Maintenance 954.79 9,720.36 1.84 %
70090 Payroll - Expenses
70091 Payroll - Salaries 0.00
70092 Payroll - Salaries - City Administrator 5,710.46 56,322.81 10.99 %
70093 Payroll - Salaries - Office Assistant 16,080.79
70094 Payroll - Salaries - City Clerk 2,065.23 2,065.23 3.98 %
70095 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works Lead 4,080.38 37,469.57 7.86 %
70096 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works 2,717.00 24,150.51 5.23 %
Total 70091 Payroll - Salaries 14,573.07 136,088.91 28.06 %
70200 Payroll - Taxes 1,114.84 10,410.79 2.15%
70210 Payroll - Service Fees 115.13 929.55 0.22 %
Total 70090 Payroll - Expenses 15,803.04 147,429.25 30.43 %
70220 Uniforms 295.96
70300 Supplies - Office 1,269.06 3,074.47 2.44 %
70301 Supplies - Janitorial 83.81 472.21 0.16 %
70302 Supplies - Maintenance 52.23 399.83 0.10 %
70400 Telephone & Internet 233.89 1,906.51 0.45 %
70450 Travel - Mileage Reimbursements 1,885.86
70500 Utilities 312.55 3,758.08 0.60 %
Total Expenses $42,628.77 $385,440.91 82.08 %
NET OPERATING INCOME $ (1,095.82) $93,352.13 (2.11 %)
Other Income
80090 Income - Other 109.29 (105.57) 0.21 %
80100 Grant Income 16,407.47 83,303.16 31.59 %
Total Other Income $16,516.76 $83,197.59 31.80 %
Other Expenses
80101 Grant Expense 16,407.47 71,258.78 31.59 %
80198 Non Sufficient funds 70.62 70.62 0.14 %
Total Other Expenses $16,478.09 $71,329.40 31.73 %
NET OTHER INCOME $38.67 $11,868.19 0.07 %

Accrual Basis
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City of Uhland
INCOME STATEMENT

May 2020
TOTAL

MAY 2020 OCT 2019 - MAY 2020 (YTD) % OF INCOME

NET INCOME $ (1,057.15) $105,220.32 (2.04 %)

Accrual Basis
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INCOME STATEMENT BY CLASS

City of Uhland

May 2020

ADMINISTRATION  BUILDING PERMITS COMMUNITY CENTER EDC UHLAND  FUTURE ROADWAY IMPACT FEES PUBLIC WORKS SUBDIVISION TX CDBG GRANTS WASTE MANAGEMENT TOTAL
Income
40010 AD Valorem - Caldwell County 268.72 $268.72
40011 AD Valorem - Hays County 3,753.70 $3,753.70
40050 Sales Tax Revenue 7,276.68 7,264.44 7,276.68 $21,817.80
40100 Building Permit Income 2,845.22 $2,845.22
40103 Sign Permits 425.00 150.00 $575.00
40106 Transportation Fee - KB Homes 2,456.00 $2,456.00
40150 Subdivision Income 1,000.00 $1,000.00
40200 Solid Waste Services 13,917.53  $13,917.53
40201 Franchise Fees 5,417.87 $5,417.87
40300 Community Center Rental (150.00) $ (150.00)
40900 Interest Income 36.61 $36.61
Total Income $13,156.16 $2,995.22 $ (150.00) $7,264.44 $2,456.00 $11,299.10 $1,000.00 $0.00 $13,917.53  $51,938.45
Cost of Goods Sold
50050 Sales Tax Income - State Service Fees 145.53 145.53 145.53 $436.59
50051 EDC Sales Tax Income Transfers 7,118.91 $7,118.91
50155 Billable Expenses 2,850.00 $2,850.00
Total Cost of Goods Sold $145.53 $0.00 $0.00 $7,264.44 $0.00 $145.53 $2,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,405.50
GROSS PROFIT $13,010.63 $2,995.22 $ (150.00) $0.00 $2,456.00 $11,153.57  $(1,850.00) $0.00 $13,917.53  $41,532.95
Expenses
60051 Computer Expense & Repair 400.00 $400.00
60053 Continuing Education/Training 212.50 $212.50
60055 Contract Labor 1,200.00 $1,200.00
60057 Dues Licenses & Subscriptions 1,004.76 $1,004.76
60059 Employee Relations 289.99 $289.99
60060 Fees - Accounting 4,000.00 $4,000.00
60063 Fees - Bookkeeping 593.40 $593.40
60071 Fees - Legal 5,137.50 $5,137.50
60072 Fees - Meetings 15.99 $15.99
60075 Fees - Professional 156.30 40.59 $196.89
60079 Fees - Waste Collection 7.611.72 $7,611.72
60087 Fuel 363.50 $363.50
60091 INS - Employee Benefit Insurance 596.97 1,910.26 $2,507.23
70020 Bank Charges 29.97 $29.97
70030 Merchant Service Fees 80.95 $80.95
70065 Postage 175.00 $175.00
70070 Rent - Janitorial Equipment 100.00 $100.00
70075 Repairs & Maintenance 37.93 916.86 $954.79
70090 Payroll - Expenses $0.00
70091 Payroll - Salaries $0.00
70092 Payroll - Salaries - City Administrator 5,710.46 $5,710.46
70094 Payroll - Salaries - City Clerk 2,065.23 $2,065.23
70095 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works Lead 4,080.38 $4,080.38
70096 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works 2,717.00 $2,717.00
Total 70091 Payroll - Salaries 7,775.69 6,797.38 $14,573.07
70200 Payroll - Taxes 594.84 520.00 $1,114.84
70210 Payroll - Service Fees 57.57 57.56 $115.13
Total 70090 Payroll - Expenses 8,428.10 7,374.94 $15,803.04
70300 Supplies - Office 1,255.36 13.70 $1,269.06
70301 Supplies - Janitorial 43.45 40.36 $83.81
70302 Supplies - Maintenance 52.23 $52.23
70400 Telephone & Internet 233.89 $233.89
70500 Utilities 91.96 55.73 164.86 $312.55
Total Expenses $22,490.14 $1,280.95 $234.02 $0.00 $0.00 $10,796.35 $0.00 $0.00 $7,827.31  $42,628.77
NET OPERATING INCOME $ (9,479.51) $1,714.27 $ (384.02) $0.00 $2,456.00 $357.22  $(1,850.00) $0.00 $6,090.22  $ (1,095.82)
Other Income
80090 Income - Other 279 106.50 $109.29
80100 Grant Income 16,407.47 $16,407.47
Total Other Income $2.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,407.47 $106.50 $16,516.76
Other Expenses
80101 Grant Expense 16,407.47 $16,407.47
80198 Non Sufficient funds 5.00 65.62 $70.62
Total Other Expenses $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,407.47 $65.62 $16,478.09
NET OTHER INCOME $(2.21) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.88 $38.67
NET INCOME $(9,481.72) $1,714.27 $ (384.02) $0.00 $2,456.00 $357.22  §$(1,850.00) $0.00 $6,131.10 $(1,057.15)

Accrual Basis
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FISCAL YTD INCOME STATEMENT BY CLASS
October 2019 - May 2020

City of Uhland

ADMINISTRATION  BUILDING PERMITS COMMUNITY CENTER EDC UHLAND  FUTURE ROADWAY IMPACT FEES ~GENERAL LAND OFFICE PUBLIC WORKS SUBDIVISION TX CDBG GRANTS WASTE MANAGEMENT TOTAL
Income
40010 AD Valorem - Caldwell County 2,184.03 23,772.53 $25,956.56
40011 AD Valorem - Hays County 32,789.88 34,202.64 $66,992.52
40050 Sales Tax Revenue 51,436.65 51,451.33 51,436.63 0.00 $154,324.61
40100 Building Permit Income 1,177.11 46,915.49 $48,092.60
40102 OSSF Residential 1,640.00 $1,640.00
40103 Sign Permits 425.00 150.00 $575.00
40104 Transportation Fee - CGE 250.00 $250.00
40106 Transportation Fee - KB Homes 2,456.00 30,700.00 9,824.00 $42,980.00
40150 Subdivision Income 1,824.33 29,191.26 $31,015.59
40155 Billable Expense Income 40.00 2,190.00 37,156.20 $39,386.20
40200 Solid Waste Services 143.31 1,080.68 104,420.20 $105,644.19
40201 Franchise Fees 39,297.29 0.00 510  $39,302.39
40202 Solid Waste Services - Restoration/Late Fee 120.00 1,545.00 $1,665.00
40300 Community Center Rental 4,950.00 $4,950.00
40320 Donations (173.22) $(173.22)
40350 Film Friendly Fee 500.00 $500.00
40355 Lottery Fee 17.56 $17.56
40500 Administration Fee Income 6,929.86 $6,929.86
40900 Interest Income 514.56 $514.56
Total Income $137,226.36 $51,161.49 $4,950.00  $53,641.33 $30,700.00 $0.00 $120,566.48  $66,347.46 $0.00 $105,970.30 $570,563.42
Cost of Goods Sold
50050 Sales Tax Income - State Service Fees 1,028.74 1,028.72 1,028.72 $3,086.18
50051 EDC Sales Tax Income Transfers 50,422.61 $50,422.61
50155 Billable Expenses 40.00 1,400.00 2,190.00 34,631.59 0.00 $38,261.59
Total Cost of Goods Sold $1,068.74 $1,400.00 $0.00 $53,641.33 $0.00 $0.00 $1,028.72 $34,631.59 $0.00 $0.00  $91,770.38
GROSS PROFIT $136,157.62 $49,761.49 $4,950.00 $0.00 $30,700.00 $0.00 $119,537.76 $31,715.87 $0.00 $105,970.30 $478,793.04
Expenses
60050 Community Outreach 943.50 $943.50
60051 Computer Expense & Repair 6,294.57 1,005.02 $7,299.59
60053 Continuing Education/Training 792.50 $792.50
60055 Contract Labor 27,171.69 $27,171.69
60057 Dues Licenses & Subscriptions 1,252.36 100.00 $1,352.36
60059 Employee Relations 364.37 64.63 $429.00
60060 Fees - Accounting 16,000.00 $16,000.00
60063 Fees - Bookkeeping 5,369.70 $5,369.70
60065 Fees - Consulting 2,498.75 7,740.18 $10,238.93
60071 Fees - Legal 35,537.50 $35,537.50
60072 Fees - Meetings 102.12 $102.12
60075 Fees - Professional 899.21 281.18 $1,180.39
60078 Fees - Property Tax Collection 686.50 $686.50
60079 Fees - Waste Collection 69,416.80  $69,416.80
60081 Small Equipment & Tools < $2,500 547.38 $547.38
60087 Fuel 2,778.57 $2,778.57
60090 INS - Liability 3,072.06 $3,072.06
60091 INS - Employee Benefit Insurance 9,849.76 13,073.32 $22,923.08
60092 INS - Workers Compensation 3,044.00 3,044.00 $6,088.00
70020 Bank Charges 244.76 5.00 $249.76
70030 Merchant Service Fees 569.52 $569.52
70056 Marketing - Website 1,588.49 $1,588.49
70060 Meal Expenses 29.74 $29.74
70065 Postage 359.50 970.20 $1,329.70
70070 Rent - Janitorial Equipment 801.50 $801.50
70075 Repairs & Maintenance 50.13 244.00 8,237.74 1,188.49 $9,720.36
70090 Payroll - Expenses $0.00
70091 Payroll - Salaries $0.00
70092 Payroll - Salaries - City Administrator 56,322.81 $56,322.81
70093 Payroll - Salaries - Office Assistant 16,080.79 $16,080.79
70094 Payroll - Salaries - City Clerk 2,065.23 $2,065.23
70095 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works Lead 37,469.57 $37,469.57
70096 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works 24,150.51 $24,150.51
Total 70091 Payroll - Salaries 74,468.83 61,620.08 $136,088.91
70200 Payroll - Taxes 5,960.03 4,450.76 $10,410.79
70210 Payroll - Service Fees 464.81 464.74 $929.55
Total 70090 Payroll - Expenses 80,893.67 66,535.58 $147,429.25
70220 Uniforms. 295.96 $295.96
70300 Supplies - Office 2,444.90 70.01 87.56 472.00 $3,074.47
70301 Supplies - Janitorial 43.45 218.81 209.95 $472.21
70302 Supplies - Maintenance 135.77 264.06 $399.83
70400 Telephone & Internet 1,906.51 $1,906.51
70450 Travel - Mileage Reimbursements 1,885.86 $1,885.86
70500 Utilities 1,492.50 689.19 1,576.39 $3,758.08
Total Expenses $177,646.41 $27,846.21 $2,159.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96,715.14 $8,928.67 $0.00 $72,14520 $385,440.91
NET OPERATING INCOME $ (41,488.79) $21,915.28 $2,790.72 $0.00 $30,700.00 $0.00 $22,822.62 $22,787.20 $0.00 $33,825.10  $93,352.13
Other Income
80090 Income - Other 53.29 (158.86) $(105.57)
80100 Grant Income 47,761.00 15,134.69 20,407.47 $83,303.16
Total Other Income $53.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,761.00 $0.00 $15,134.69 $20,407.47 $(158.86) $83,197.59
Other Expenses
80101 Grant Expense 33,207.87 15,858.44 22,192.47 $71,258.78
80198 Non Sufficient funds 5.00 65.62 $70.62
Total Other Expenses $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,207.87 $0.00  $15,858.44 $22,192.47 $65.62  $71,320.40
NET OTHER INCOME $48.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,553.13 $000  $(723.75) $(1,785.00) $(224.48) $11,868.19
NET INCOME $ (41,440.50) $21,915.28 $2,790.72 $0.00 $30,700.00 $14,553.13 $22,822.62 $22,063.45 $(1,785.00) $33,600.62 $105,220.32

Accrual Basis
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City of Uhland

GENERAL LEDGER
May 2020

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  BALANCE
TYPE
10000 City of Uhland
Beginning 215,478.48
Balance
05/01/2020  Sales Receipt 3041 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste recycle income 1,125.57 216,604.05
05/04/2020  Expense Gateway merchant account (10.00) 216,594.05
05/05/2020  Expense WASTE CONNECTION recycle for march and April (7,611.72) 208,982.33
05/05/2020 Sales Receipt 3043 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste recycle income 1,797.81 210,780.14
05/05/2020  Sales Receipt 3044 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste recycle income 417.06 211,197.20
05/05/2020  Sales Receipt 3042 USTI epay waste recycle income 946.61 212,143.81
05/05/2020  Credit Card Fuelman CC payment (2,146.08) 209,997.73
Payment
05/06/2020  Credit Card Fuelman Fuel credit card payment (192.66) 209,805.07
Payment
05/06/2020  Payment 08516175 KB HOMES 930.00 210,735.07
05/06/2020  Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 04/29/2020-05/01/2020 (1,504.25) 209,230.82
05/07/2020  Expense FLNB NSF charge back FLNB fee for NSF (5.00) 209,225.82
05/07/2020  Sales Receipt 3045 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste recycle income 120.62 209,346.44
05/08/2020  Sales Receipt 3048 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste recycle income 373.00 209,719.44
05/08/2020  Sales Receipt 3047 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste recycle income 559.61 210,279.05
05/08/2020  Sales Receipt 3049 USTI epay waste recycle income 130.31 210,409.36
05/08/2020 Deposit OOMA, INC. franchise income 471 210,414.07
05/08/2020  Expense NSF NSF NSF (30.31) 210,383.76
05/08/2020  Sales Receipt 3050 USTI epay waste recycle income 717.51 211,101.27
05/11/2020 Expense Merchant Services merchant account for my permit (70.95) 211,030.32
05/11/2020 Deposit CALDWELL CO APPR advorlem income 21.58 211,051.90
05/11/2020 Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER refund of late fees from prior month 101.67 211,153.57
05/11/2020  Credit Card Lowes Credit Card payment (80.72) 211,072.85
Payment
05/11/2020 Deposit HAYS COUNTY APPRASIAL DISTRICT ad vorlem income 3,753.70 214,826.55
05/12/2020 Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER Sales Tax Income 21,356.72 236,183.27
05/12/2020  Expense SPECTRUM BUSINESS TIME WARNER CABL TW CABLE TIME WARNER CABL TW CABLE - ID: 0630008761 SPA UHLAND (234.36) 235,948.91
05/12/2020  Journal Entry  JE Administration Void Spectrum Payment 234.36 236,183.27
05/13/2020  Sales Receipt 3067 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste and recycle income 397.02 236,580.29
05/14/2020  Sales Receipt 3053 USTI epay waste and recycle income 90.93 236,671.22
05/14/2020  Sales Receipt 3055 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste and recycle income 261.55 236,932.77
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Pay Period: 04/30/2020-05/13/2020 (1,452.11) 235,480.66
05/14/2020 Deposit SW BELL franchise fee 71.83 235,552.49
05/14/2020  Deposit SPECTRUM ADVAVCED SERVICES LLC franchise fee 37.19 235,589.68
05/14/2020  Deposit GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS franchise fees 10.50 235,600.18
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Pay Period: 04/30/2020-05/13/2020 (1,161.67) 234,438.51
05/14/2020  Payment no number on Martha / Domingo Robledo 500.00 234,938.51
check
05/14/2020 Payment 8351 Donald McCroskey 336.00 235,274.51
05/14/2020 Expense DD Amy Akers (6,837.50) 228,437.01
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Pay Period: 04/30/2020-05/13/2020 (250.00) 228,187.01
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Pay Period: 04/30/2020-05/13/2020 (2,364.29) 225,822.72
05/15/2020  Expense TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE employee benefits (2,507.23) 223,315.49
INTERGOVERMENTAL RISK POOL
05/18/2020  Deposit CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS Franchise fee income 2,123.93 225,439.42
05/18/2020  Expense SPECTRUM BUSINESS TIME WARNER CABLE (233.89) 225,205.53
05/18/2020  Expense COUNTY LINE SUD water bill (39.95) 225,165.58
05/19/2020  Sales Receipt 3054 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste and recycle income 800.29 225,965.87
05/19/2020  Payment 08516426 KB HOMES 2,589.91 228,555.78
05/19/2020  Payment 08516280 KB HOMES 2,661.31 231,217.09
05/19/2020  Sales Receipt 3052 USTI epay waste and recycle income 499.65 231,716.74
05/20/2020  Expense TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC Waste and recycle sales tax pymt (961.26) 230,755.48
ACCOUNTS
05/20/2020  Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 05/13/2020-05/15/2020 (1,504.29) 229,251.19
05/22/2020  Deposit CALDWELL CO APPR ad vorlem income 115.43 229,366.62
05/22/2020  Expense BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, electric bill and City street lights (272.60) 229,094.02
INC
05/22/2020  Sales Receipt 3066 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste and recycle income 599.41 229,693.43
05/26/2020  Expense UHLAND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Sales tax Income -April (6,507.52) 223,185.91
CORPORATION (EDC)
05/27/2020  Payment 11780 County Line Special Utility District 500.00 223,685.91
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3064 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste and recycle income 314.36 224,000.27
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3065 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste and recycle income 463.48 224,463.75
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3063 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste and recycle income 317.58 224,781.33
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3061 USTI epay waste and recycle income 564.18 225,345.51
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3060 USTI epay waste and recycle income 1,054.94 226,400.45
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3069 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste recycle income 704.25 227,104.70
05/27/2020  Expense NSF (5.00) 227,099.70
05/27/2020  Expense NSF (30.31) 227,069.39
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Pay Period: 05/14/2020-05/27/2020 (1,452.12) 225,617.27
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Pay Period: 05/14/2020-05/27/2020 (250.00) 225,367.27
05/28/2020  Sales Receipt 3068 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste recycle income 821.12 226,188.39
05/28/2020 Sales Receipt 3074 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste and recycle income 439.17 226,627.56
05/28/2020  Expense BIZ DOC INC. monthly printer rental for Waste billing (81.18) 226,546.38
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Pay Period: 05/14/2020-05/27/2020 (1,161.68) 225,384.70
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley Pay Period: 05/14/2020-05/27/2020 (1,815.89) 223,568.81
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Pay Period: 05/14/2020-05/27/2020 (2,364.30) 221,204.51
05/28/2020  Credit Card Fuelman Fuel credit card payment (62.05) 221,142.46
Payment
05/28/2020  Expense DD MCCLINTOCK CODE REVIEW LLC March and April (6,007.69) 215,134.77
05/29/2020  Sales Receipt 3070 USTI epay waste and recycle income 660.11 215,794.88
05/29/2020 Deposit FLNB interest income 9.49 215,804.37
05/29/2020  Deposit CALDWELL COUNTY APPRAISAL advorlem income Caldwell County 131.71 215,936.08

Accrual Basis
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City of Uhland
GENERAL LEDGER

May 2020

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  BALANCE
TYPE
DISTRICT
05/29/2020  Deposit OOMA, INC. 3,169.71 219,105.79
05/29/2020  Sales Receipt 3075 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS waste and recycle income 657.32 219,763.11
Total for 10000 City of Uhland $4,284.63
10001 Uhland Money Market Account
Beginning 48,229.78
Balance
05/31/2020  Deposit FLNB 6.14  48,235.92
Total for 10001 Uhland Money Market Account $6.14
10002 Uhland Construction Account
Beginning 100.00
Balance
05/04/2020  Check 214 COUNTY LINE SUD (16,407.47) (16,307.47)
05/04/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC 16,407.47 100.00
ACCOUNTS
Total for 10002 Uhland Construction Account $0.00
10003 Uhland Debit Card Account
Beginning 121.52
Balance
Total for 10003 Uhland Debit Card Account
10004 TexSTAR
Beginning 101,019.94
Balance
05/29/2020  Deposit TexSTAR 20.98 101,040.92
Total for 10004 TexSTAR $20.98
12000 Accounts Receivable (A/R)
Beginning 15,628.95
Balance
05/06/2020  Payment 08516175 KB HOMES (930.00) 14,698.95
05/14/2020  Payment 8351 Donald McCroskey (336.00) 14,362.95
05/14/2020  Invoice 3056 Martha / Domingo Robledo 500.00 14,862.95
05/14/2020  Payment no number on Martha / Domingo Robledo (500.00) 14,362.95
check
05/18/2020  Invoice 3051 Sign Expo Austin 225.00 14,587.95
05/19/2020  Payment 08516280 KB HOMES (2,661.31) 11,926.64
05/19/2020  Invoice 3057 KB HOMES 2,589.91 14,516.55
05/19/2020  Invoice 3058 KB HOMES 2,661.31 17,177.86
05/19/2020  Payment 08516426 KB HOMES (2,589.91) 14,587.95
05/19/2020 Invoice 3059 Continental Homes of Texas, LP 400.00 14,987.95
05/27/2020  Invoice 3062 County Line Special Utility District 500.00 15,487.95
05/27/2020  Payment 11780 County Line Special Utility District (500.00) 14,987.95
05/31/2020  Credit Memo 3122 NIEVES GUERRA (150.00) 14,837.95
05/31/2020  Payment NIEVES GUERRA 14,837.95
Total for 12000 Accounts Receivable (A/R) $ (791.00)
12501 Texas Comptroller Reserves
Beginning 260.76
Balance
05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER Prior Retained - 2/3 City Portion (260.76) 0.00
05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER Current Retained - 2/3 City Portion 285.25 285.25
Total for 12501 Texas Comptroller Reserves $24.49
17001 Machinery & Equipment
Beginning 21,350.00
Balance
Total for 17001 Machinery & Equipment
20000 Accounts Payable (A/P)
Beginning 2,224.14
Balance
05/08/2020  Bill 34321 LNV ENGINEERING 1,262.50 3,486.64
05/08/2020  Bill 5370073 TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS port a potty rental 100.00 3,586.64
05/15/2020  Bill 8087 RELIABLE TIRE DISPOSAL TIRE Disposal 185.00 3,771.64
05/18/2020 Bill COLORADO MATERIALS base for culvert repairs 274.78 4,046.42
05/20/2020  Bill Donald L Allman 2018-2019 Audit progressive payment 4,000.00 8,046.42
Total for 20000 Accounts Payable (A/P) $5,822.28
20500 Fuelman Fuel Credit Card
Beginning 102.97
Balance
05/01/2020  Expense FUELMAN fuel for public works 46.90 149.87
05/06/2020  Credit Card Fuelman Fuel credit card payment (192.66) (42.79)
Payment
05/11/2020 Expense FUELMAN fuel for public works 42.18 (0.61)
05/11/2020  Expense FUELMAN fuel for public works 50.05 49.44
05/14/2020  Expense FUELMAN fuel for public works 44.50 93.94
05/19/2020  Expense FUELMAN fuel for public works 34.54 128.48
05/19/2020  Expense FUELMAN fuel for public works 24.64 153.12
05/20/2020 Expense FUELMAN fuel for public works 39.76 192.88
05/28/2020  Credit Card Fuelman Fuel credit card payment (62.05) 130.83
Payment
05/28/2020 Expense FUELMAN fuel for public works 44.02 174.85
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  JE Public Works Adjust Fuelman Gas card bal to actual 36.91 211.76
Total for 20500 Fuelman Fuel Credit Card $108.79
20501 A/P - Fuelman Mastercard
Beginning 1,141.32
Balance
05/01/2020  Expense ZOOM 15.99 1,157.31
05/01/2020 Expense GO DADDY email renewal 3 years 1,004.76 2,162.07

Accrual Basis
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DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  BALANCE
TYPE
05/01/2020  Journal Entry  JE Administration Void Duplicate Go Daddy Payment (1,004.76) 1,157.31
05/01/2020  Expense GO DADDY email renewal 3 years 1,004.76 2,162.07
05/04/2020  Credit Card Fuelman Fleet Program Master Card Rebate Reference # 01257044 (2.79) 2,159.28
Credit
05/05/2020  Credit Card Fuelman CC payment (2,146.08) 13.20
Payment
05/05/2020  Expense AMAZON scag mower blades 94.99 108.19
05/05/2020  Expense AMAZON replacement time card machinefor public works 118.99 227.18
05/06/2020  Expense TC21 BIZ DOC INC. monthly printer rental for Waste billing 3.21 230.39
05/07/2020  Expense AMAZON steno pads sticky tabs 62.18 292.57
05/07/2020  Expense AMAZON outdoor table for lunch and breaks for employees 289.99 582.56
05/07/2020  Expense AMAZON 2 ergonomic chairs 319.98 902.54
05/07/2020  Expense SAFE program for OSSF records 400.00 1,302.54
05/07/2020 Expense AMAZON markers 8.48 1,311.02
05/13/2020 Expense INTUIT monthly payroll service 115.13 1,426.15
05/13/2020  Expense TML _ Training Traci Mc Ginley TML training 212.50 1,638.65
05/14/2020  Expense Fleet dash Ref # 01351586 29.97 1,668.62
05/14/2020  Expense AMAZON case of pull paper towels 43.45 1,712.07
05/15/2020  Expense HANSON EQUIPMENT John Deere Shredder blades 2 sets 168.12 1,880.19
05/15/2020  Expense 809409 USPS postcard stamps for billing 175.00 2,055.19
05/15/2020 Expense WALMART Public works parts , water and Gatorade 45.58 2,100.77
05/19/2020  Expense BH BOOKKEEPERS Monthly bookkeeping fee 593.40 2,694.17
05/20/2020  Expense AMAZON Bank Deposit stamp 9.99 2,704.16
05/20/2020  Expense AMAZON john deere parts 10.55 2,714.71
05/28/2020  Expense AMAZON ergonomic keyboard 64.99 2,779.70
05/28/2020  Expense AMAZON case of toilet paper 40.36 2,820.06
05/28/2020 Expense AMAZON battery back up 4 270.10 3,090.16
05/28/2020  Expense AMAZON case of pull paper towels 519.64 3,609.80
Total for 20501 A/P - Fuelman Mastercard $2,468.48
20503 A/P - Lowes
Beginning 80.72
Balance
05/11/2020  Credit Card Lowes Credit Card payment (80.72) 0.00
Payment
05/28/2020  Expense LOWE'S CC water, fuel system cleaner, weed killer 90.16 90.16
Total for 20503 A/P - Lowes $9.44
20504 A/P - Tractor Supply
05/26/2020  Credit Card TRACTOR SUPPLY Credit for Sales Tax (2.69) (2.69)
Credit
05/28/2020  Expense TRACTOR SUPPLY Public Works 35.24 32.55
Total for 20504 A/P - Tractor Supply $32.55
20700 A/P - Jimmy McClintock
Beginning 6,762.15
Balance
05/19/2020  Journal Entry  Jimmy Building Permits Record J McClintock Payable - 284 Wilhem Way 600.00 7,362.15
McClintock
05/19/2020  Journal Entry  Jimmy Building Permits Record J McClintock Payable - 460 Gustaf Trail 600.00 7,962.15
McClintock
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Federal Taxes (941/944) 494.14 8,456.29
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Federal Taxes (941/944) 709.35 9,165.64
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Federal Taxes (941/944) 300.74 9,466.38
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley Federal Taxes (941/944) 407.33 9,873.71
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley TX Unemployment Tax 0.00 9,873.71
05/28/2020  Expense DD MCCLINTOCK CODE REVIEW LLC Building Permits (6,007.69) 3,866.02
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  Correct Relcass Payroll Tax Liabilities to correct account - M Hodge (300.74) 3,565.28
Payroll Taxes
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  Correct Relcass Payroll Tax Liabilities to correct account - G Gallaher (494.14) 3,071.14
Payroll Taxes
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  Correct Relcass Payroll Tax Liabilities to correct account - T McGinley (407.33) 2,663.81
Payroll Taxes
05/31/2020  Journal Entry ~ Correct Relcass Payroll Tax Liabilities to correct account - K Gallaher (709.35) 1,954.46
Payroll Taxes
Total for 20700 A/P - Jimmy McClintock $
(4,807.69)
22000 Direct Deposit Payable
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Direct Deposit (2,364.29) (2,364.29)
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Pay Period: 04/30/2020-05/13/2020 1,161.67 (1,202.62)
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Direct Deposit (1,452.11) (2,654.73)
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Direct Deposit (250.00) (2,904.73)
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Pay Period: 04/30/2020-05/13/2020 2,364.29 (540.44)
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Direct Deposit 2 250.00 (290.44)
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Pay Period: 04/30/2020-05/13/2020 1,452.11 1,161.67
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Direct Deposit (1,161.67) 0.00
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Pay Period: 05/14/2020-05/27/2020 1,161.68 1,161.68
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Direct Deposit (1,161.68) 0.00
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Pay Period: 05/14/2020-05/27/2020 2,364.30 2,364.30
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Direct Deposit (2,364.30) 0.00
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Pay Period: 05/14/2020-05/27/2020 1,452.12 1,452.12
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Direct Deposit 2 250.00 1,702.12
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Direct Deposit (1,452.12) 250.00
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Direct Deposit (250.00) 0.00
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley Pay Period: 05/14/2020-05/27/2020 1,8156.89 1,8156.89
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley Direct Deposit (1,815.89) 0.00
Total for 22000 Direct Deposit Payable $0.00
22500 Sales Tax Payable
Beginning 966.09
Balance

Accrual Basis
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DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  BALANCE
TYPE
05/20/2020  Expense TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC Waste Management Waste and recycle sales tax pymt (966.09) 0.00
ACCOUNTS
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  JE Waste Management Record sales tax payable - May 915.93 915.93
Total for 22500 Sales Tax Payable $ (50.16)
23000 EDC Sales Tax Income Payable
Beginning 6,507.52
Balance
05/26/2020  Expense UHLAND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EDC Uhland Sales tax Income - April (6,507.52) 0.00
CORPORATION (EDC)
05/31/2020 Journal Entry  JE EDC Uhland Record EDC Sales Tax Income Transfer - May 7,118.91 7,118.91
Total for 23000 EDC Sales Tax Income Payable $611.39
24000 Payroll Liabilities
24001 Payroll - Taxes Federal (941/944)
Beginning 1,504.25
Balance
05/06/2020 Tax Payment IRS Federal Taxes (941/944) (1,504.25) 0.00
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Federal Taxes (941/944) 300.76 300.76
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher waste bill 0.00 300.76
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Federal Taxes (941/944) 494.16 794.92
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Federal Taxes (941/944) 709.37 1,504.29
05/20/2020 Tax Payment IRS Federal Taxes (941/944) (1,504.29) 0.00
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  Correct Relcass Payroll Tax Liabilities to correct account - T McGinley 407.33 407.33
Payroll Taxes
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  Correct Relcass Payroll Tax Liabilities to correct account - K Gallaher 709.35 1,116.68
Payroll Taxes
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  Correct Relcass Payroll Tax Liabilities to correct account - M Hodge 300.74 1,417.42
Payroll Taxes
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  Correct Relcass Payroll Tax Liabilities to correct account - G Gallaher 494.14 1,911.56
Payroll Taxes
Total for 24001 Payroll - Taxes Federal (941/944) $407.31
Total for 24000 Payroll Liabilities $407.31
24012 Payroll - Waste Bill
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher waste bill 0.00 0.00
Total for 24012 Payroll - Waste Bill $0.00
Miscellaneous Deduction
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Miscellaneous Deduction 0.00 0.00
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Miscellaneous Deduction 0.00 0.00
Total for Miscellaneous Deduction $0.00
30001 Opening Balance Equity
Beginning 118,651.59
Balance
Total for 30001 Opening Balance Equity
30000 Retained Earnings
Beginning 157,971.21
Balance
Total for 30000 Retained Earnings
40010 AD Valorem - Caldwell County
Beginning 25,687.84
Balance
05/11/2020  Deposit CALDWELL CO APPR Public Works ad vorlem income 21.58 25,709.42
05/22/2020  Deposit CALDWELL CO APPR Public Works 115.43 25,824.85
05/29/2020  Deposit CALDWELL COUNTY APPRAISAL Public Works 131.71  25,956.56
DISTRICT
Total for 40010 AD Valorem - Caldwell County $268.72
40011 AD Valorem - Hays County
Beginning 63,238.82
Balance
05/11/2020 Deposit HAYS COUNTY APPRASIAL DISTRICT Public Works ad vorlem income 3,753.70  66,992.52
Total for 40011 AD Valorem - Hays County $3,753.70
40050 Sales Tax Revenue
Beginning 132,506.81
Balance
05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER EDC Uhland Prior Retained - 1/3 EDC Portion 130.38 132,637.19
05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER EDC Uhland Current Retained - 1/3 EDC Portion (142.62) 132,494.57
05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER Administration Gross Collections - 2/3 City Portion 7,276.68 139,771.25
05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER Public Works Gross Collections - 2/3 City Portion 7,276.68 147,047.93
05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER EDC Uhland Gross Collections - 1/3 EDC Portion 7,276.68 154,324.61
Total for 40050 Sales Tax Revenue $21,817.80
40100 Building Permit Income
Beginning 45,247.38
Balance
05/18/2020  Invoice 3051 Sign Expo Austin Building Permits CONTRACTOR $50.00 FEE 50.00 45,297.38
05/19/2020  Invoice 3058 KB HOMES Building Permits RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMIT 460 Gustaf Trial 1,433.31  46,730.69
05/19/2020  Invoice 3057 KB HOMES Building Permits RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMIT 284 Wilhem Way 1,361.91  48,092.60
Total for 40100 Building Permit Income $2,845.22
40102 OSSF Residential
Beginning 1,640.00
Balance
Total for 40102 OSSF Residential
401083 Sign Permits
05/18/2020  Invoice 3051 Sign Expo Austin Administration Pre application fee 25.00 25.00
05/18/2020  Invoice 3051 Sign Expo Austin Building Permits llluminated sign of any size 150.00 175.00
05/19/2020 Invoice 3059 Continental Homes of Texas, LP Administration 4 signs for DR Horton at Millcreek 400.00 575.00
Total for 40103 Sign Permits $575.00

40104 Transportation Fee - CGE

Accrual Basis
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Beginning 250.00
Balance

Total for 40104 Transportation Fee - CGE

40106 Transportation Fee - KB Homes
Beginning 40,524.00
Balance
05/19/2020  Invoice 3058 KB HOMES Future Roadway KB HOME ROADWAY IMPACT IMPROVEMENTS 460 Gustaf Trail 1,228.00 41,752.00

Impact Fees
05/19/2020  Invoice 3057 KB HOMES Future Roadway KB HOME ROADWAY IMPACT IMPROVEMENTS 284 Wilhem Way 1,228.00 42,980.00
Impact Fees

Total for 40106 Transportation Fee - KB Homes $2,456.00

40150 Subdivision Income
Beginning 30,015.59
Balance
05/14/2020  Invoice 3056 Martha / Domingo Robledo Subdivision variance for placement of 3 MH on 204 Oxen Valley Way 500.00 30,515.59
05/27/2020  Invoice 3062 County Line Special Utility District Subdivision lift station site development, Las Estancias 2 500.00 31,015.59

Total for 40150 Subdivision Income $1,000.00

40155 Billable Expense Income
Beginning 39,386.20
Balance

Total for 40155 Billable Expense Income

40200 Solid Waste Services
Beginning 91,726.66
Balance
05/01/2020 Sales Receipt 3041 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2102 1,125.57 92,852.23
05/05/2020  Sales Receipt 3044 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2109 2106 417.06 93,269.29
05/05/2020 Sales Receipt 3043 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2105 1,797.81 95,067.10
05/05/2020  Sales Receipt 3042 USTI epay Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch epay ach 53642 946.61 96,013.71
05/07/2020  Sales Receipt 3045 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 05062020 120.62 96,134.33
05/08/2020  Sales Receipt 3050 USTI epay Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 71751 96,851.84
05/08/2020  Sales Receipt 3049 USTI epay Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 130.31  96,982.15
05/08/2020  Sales Receipt 3047 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2115 559.61 97,541.76
05/08/2020  Sales Receipt 3048 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch no batch number 373.00 97,914.76
05/13/2020  Sales Receipt 3067 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 397.02 98,311.78
05/14/2020  Sales Receipt 3053 USTI epay Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 90.93 98,402.71
05/14/2020  Sales Receipt 3055 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 261.55 98,664.26
05/19/2020  Sales Receipt 3052 USTI epay Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch ach 54360 499.65 99,163.91
05/19/2020  Sales Receipt 3054 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2130 800.29 99,964.20
05/22/2020  Sales Receipt 3066 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2141 599.41 100,563.61
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3069 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2145 704.25 101,267.86
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3060 USTI epay Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 1,054.94 102,322.80
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3061 USTI epay Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 564.18 102,886.98
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3063 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2133 317.58 103,204.56
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3065 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2140 463.48 103,668.04
05/27/2020  Sales Receipt 3064 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 314.36 103,982.40
05/28/2020  Sales Receipt 3068 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2147 821.12 104,803.52
05/28/2020  Sales Receipt 3074 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 439.17 439.17 105,242.69
05/29/2020  Sales Receipt 3075 USTI - BATCH PAYMENTS Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 2154 657.32 105,900.01
05/29/2020  Sales Receipt 3070 USTI epay Waste Management Waste and recycle income, USTI batch 660.11 106,560.12
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  JE Waste Management Record sales tax payable - May (915.93) 105,644.19

Total for 40200 Solid Waste Services $13,917.53

40201 Franchise Fees
Beginning 33,884.52
Balance
05/08/2020 Deposit OOMA, INC. Administration franchise income 471 33,889.23
05/14/2020  Deposit GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS Administration 10.50 33,899.73
05/14/2020  Deposit SPECTRUM ADVAVCED SERVICES LLC Administration 37.19  33,936.92
05/14/2020 Deposit SW BELL Administration 71.83 34,008.75
05/18/2020  Deposit CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS Administration 2,123.93 36,132.68
05/29/2020  Deposit OOMA, INC. Administration Regular Deposit 3,169.71  39,302.39

Total for 40201 Franchise Fees $5,417.87

40202 Solid Waste Services - Restoration/Late Fee
Beginning 1,665.00
Balance

Total for 40202 Solid Waste Services - Restoration/Late Fee

40300 Community Center Rental
Beginning 5,100.00
Balance
05/31/2020  Credit Memo 3122 NIEVES GUERRA Community Center  1/2 BLDG RENTAL, $150.00 - WHOLE BLDG RENTAL, $300.00 (150.00) 4,950.00

Total for 40300 Community Center Rental $ (150.00)

40320 Donations
Beginning (173.22)
Balance

Total for 40320 Donations

40350 Film Friendly Fee
Beginning 500.00
Balance

Total for 40350 Film Friendly Fee

40355 Lottery Fee
Beginning 17.56
Balance

Total for 40355 Lottery Fee

40500 Administration Fee Income
Beginning 6,929.86
Balance

Accrual Basis
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DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME
TYPE

CLASS

MEMO/DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT  BALANCE

Total for 40500 Administration Fee Income

40900 Interest Income

Beginning

Balance

05/29/2020  Deposit FLNB
05/29/2020 Deposit TexSTAR
05/31/2020  Deposit FLNB

Total for 40900 Interest Income

50050 Sales Tax Income - State Service Fees

Beginning

Balance

05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER
05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER
05/12/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER

Total for 50050 Sales Tax Income - State Service Fees
50051 EDC Sales Tax Income Transfers

Beginning

Balance

05/31/2020  Journal Entry  JE
Total for 50051 EDC Sales Tax Income Transfers

50155 Billable Expenses

Beginning

Balance

05/08/2020  BiIll 34321 LNV ENGINEERING
05/08/2020  BiIll 34321 LNV ENGINEERING
05/08/2020  BiIll 34321 LNV ENGINEERING
05/08/2020  BiIll 34321 LNV ENGINEERING
05/08/2020  BiIll 34321 LNV ENGINEERING
05/14/2020  Expense DD Amy Akers
05/14/2020  Expense DD Amy Akers

Total for 50155 Billable Expenses

60050 Community Outreach
Beginning
Balance

Total for 60050 Community Outreach

60051 Computer Expense & Repair
Beginning
Balance
05/07/2020 Expense
Total for 60051 Computer Expense & Repair
60053 Continuing Education/Training
Beginning
Balance
05/13/2020  Expense TML _ Training
Total for 60053 Continuing Education/Training

60055 Contract Labor

Beginning

Balance

05/19/2020  Journal Entry  Jimmy
McClintock

05/19/2020  Journal Entry  Jimmy
McClintock

Total for 60055 Contract Labor
60057 Dues Licenses & Subscriptions

Beginning

Balance

05/01/2020 Expense GO DADDY
05/01/2020  Journal Entry  JE

05/01/2020 Expense GO DADDY

Total for 60057 Dues Licenses & Subscriptions

60059 Employee Relations

Beginning

Balance

05/07/2020  Expense AMAZON
Total for 60059 Employee Relations

60060 Fees - Accounting

Beginning

Balance

05/20/2020  BIll Donald L Allman
Total for 60060 Fees - Accounting

60063 Fees - Bookkeeping

Beginning

Balance

05/19/2020  Expense BH BOOKKEEPERS
Total for 60063 Fees - Bookkeeping

60065 Fees - Consulting
Beginning
Balance
Total for 60065 Fees - Consulting
60071 Fees - Legal
Beginning
Balance
05/14/2020  Expense DD Amy Akers
Total for 60071 Fees - Legal

Administration
Administration
Administration

Public Works
Administration
EDC Uhland

EDC Uhland

Subdivision
Subdivision
Subdivision
Subdivision
Subdivision
Subdivision
Subdivision

Administration

Administration

2% Service Fees - 2/3 City Portion
2% Service Fees - 2/3 City Portion
2% Service Fees - 1/3 EDC Portion

Record EDC Sales Tax Income Transfer - May

Gristmill Highlands

Camino Real -Pecan Springs RV Park
TK Ranch

El Camino RV Park

Mill Creek

Walton

TK Ranch

SAFE program for OSSF records

Traci McGinley training

Building Permits Record J McClintock Payable - 284 Wilhem way

Building Permits Record J McClintock Payable 460 Gustaf Trail

Administration
Administration
Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

email renewal 3 years
Void Duplicate Go Daddy Payment
email renewal 3 years

outdoor table for lunch and breaks for employees

Audit for 2018-2019

May bookkeeping

COU Legal

Accrual Basis

477.95

9.49 487.44

20.98 508.42

6.14 514.56
$36.61

2,649.59

145.53 2,795.12

145.53 2,940.65

145.53 3,086.18
$436.59

43,303.70

7,118.91  50,422.61
$7,118.91

35,411.59

415.00 35,826.59
47.50 35,874.09
280.00 36,154.09
47.50 36,201.59
360.00 36,561.59
1,400.00 37,961.59
300.00 38,261.59
$2,850.00

943.50

6,899.59

400.00 7,299.59
$400.00

580.00

212.50 792.50
$212.50

25,971.69

600.00 26,571.69

600.00 27,171.69

$1,200.00

347.60
1,004.76 1,352.36
(1,004.76) 347.60

1,004.76  1,352.36
$1,004.76

139.01

289.99 429.00
$289.99

12,000.00

4,000.00 16,000.00
$4,000.00

4,776.30

593.40  5,369.70
$593.40

10,238.93

30,400.00

5,137.50  35,537.50
$5,137.50
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City of Uhland
GENERAL LEDGER

May 2020

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  BALANCE
TYPE
60072 Fees - Meetings
Beginning 86.13
Balance
05/01/2020  Expense ZOOM Administration Zoom Monthly meetings 15.99 102.12
Total for 60072 Fees - Meetings $15.99
60075 Fees - Professional
Beginning 983.50
Balance
05/06/2020  Expense TC21 BIZ DOC INC. Administration overage on contract amount 3.21 986.71
05/08/2020  Bill 34321 LNV ENGINEERING Administration COU Uhland 58 verification of City Limits 112.50 1,099.21
05/28/2020  Expense BIZ DOC INC. Waste Management monthly contract for printer 40.59 1,139.80
05/28/2020  Expense BIZ DOC INC. Administration monthly contract for printer 40.59 1,180.39
Total for 60075 Fees - Professional $196.89
60078 Fees - Property Tax Collection
Beginning 686.50
Balance
Total for 60078 Fees - Property Tax Collection
60079 Fees - Waste Collection
Beginning 61,805.08
Balance
05/05/2020  Expense WASTE CONNECTION Waste Management April 2020 7,611.72 69,416.80
Total for 60079 Fees - Waste Collection $7,611.72
60081 Small Equipment & Tools < $2,500
Beginning 547.38
Balance
Total for 60081 Small Equipment & Tools < $2,500
60087 Fuel
Beginning 2,415.07
Balance
05/01/2020  Expense FUELMAN Public Works fuel 46.90 2,461.97
05/11/2020 Expense FUELMAN Public Works fuel 42.18 2,504.15
05/11/2020  Expense FUELMAN Public Works fuel 50.05 2,554.20
05/14/2020 Expense FUELMAN Public Works fuel 44.50 2,598.70
05/19/2020  Expense FUELMAN Public Works fuel 24.64 2,623.34
05/19/2020 Expense FUELMAN Public Works fuel 34.54 2,657.88
05/20/2020  Expense FUELMAN Public Works fuel 39.76 2,697.64
05/28/2020  Expense FUELMAN Public Works fuel 44.02 2,741.66
05/31/2020  Journal Entry  JE Public Works Adjust Fuelman Gas card bal to actual 36.91 2,778.57
Total for 60087 Fuel $363.50
60090 INS - Liability
Beginning 3,072.06
Balance
Total for 60090 INS - Liability
60091 INS - Employee Benefit Insurance
Beginning 20,415.85
Balance
05/15/2020  Expense TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE Public Works May 2020 1,910.26 22,326.11
INTERGOVERMENTAL RISK POOL
05/15/2020  Expense TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE Administration May 2020 596.97 22,923.08
INTERGOVERMENTAL RISK POOL
Total for 60091 INS - Employee Benefit Insurance $2,507.23
60092 INS - Workers Compensation
Beginning 6,088.00
Balance
Total for 60092 INS - Workers Compensation
70020 Bank Charges
Beginning 219.79
Balance
05/14/2020  Expense Fleet dash Administration Ref # 01351586 29.97 249.76
Total for 70020 Bank Charges $29.97
70030 Merchant Service Fees
Beginning 488.57
Balance
05/04/2020  Expense Gateway Building Permits March fee 10.00 498.57
05/11/2020  Expense Merchant Services Building Permits Merchant account service fee monthly for My permit.org 70.95 569.52
Total for 70030 Merchant Service Fees $80.95
70056 Marketing - Website
Beginning 1,588.49
Balance
Total for 70056 Marketing - Website
70060 Meal Expenses
Beginning 29.74
Balance
Total for 70060 Meal Expenses
70065 Postage
Beginning 1,154.70
Balance
05/15/2020  Expense 809409 USPS Waste Management 500 postcard stamps 175.00 1,329.70
Total for 70065 Postage $175.00
70070 Rent - Janitorial Equipment
Beginning 701.50
Balance
05/08/2020  BiIll 5370073 TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS Community Center RENTED PORTA POTTY FOR CC RENTAL. LOTS OF RAIN IN THE FORECAST. SEPTIC MIGHT GET 100.00 801.50
FULL AND UNABLE TO FLUSH TOILETS INSIDE
Total for 70070 Rent - Janitorial Equipment $100.00

Accrual Basis
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City of Uhland
GENERAL LEDGER

May 2020

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  BALANCE
TYPE
70075 Repairs & Maintenance
Beginning 8,765.57
Balance
05/05/2020  Expense AMAZON Public Works replace time card machine in Public Works 118.99 8,884.56
05/05/2020  Expense AMAZON Public Works scag mower blades 94.99 8,979.55
05/15/2020  Expense WALMART Public Works water and Gatorade for public works 31.88 9,011.43
05/15/2020  Expense HANSON EQUIPMENT Public Works 2 sets of John Deere Shredder blades 168.12 9,179.55
05/15/2020  Bill 8087 RELIABLE TIRE DISPOSAL Public Works TIRE Disposal 185.00 9,364.55
05/18/2020  Bill COLORADO MATERIALS Public Works BASE 274.78 9,639.33
05/20/2020  Expense AMAZON Public Works john deere parts 10.55 9,649.88
05/26/2020  Credit Card TRACTOR SUPPLY Public Works (2.69) 9,647.19
Credit
05/28/2020  Expense TRACTOR SUPPLY Public Works Gravely parts 35.24 9,682.43
05/28/2020  Expense LOWE’'S CC Community Center  Community center supplies 37.93 9,720.36
Total for 70075 Repairs & Maintenance $954.79
70090 Payroll - Expenses
70091 Payroll - Salaries
70092 Payroll - Salaries - City Administrator
Beginning 50,612.35
Balance
05/14/2020 Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Administration Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 2,855.23 53,467.58
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Administration Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 2,855.23 56,322.81
Total for 70092 Payroll - Salaries - City Administrator $5,710.46
70093 Payroll - Salaries - Office Assistant
Beginning 16,080.79
Balance
Total for 70093 Payroll - Salaries - Office Assistant
70094 Payroll - Salaries - City Clerk
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley Administration Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 2,065.23 2,065.23
Total for 70094 Payroll - Salaries - City Clerk $2,065.23
70095 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works Lead
Beginning 33,389.19
Balance
05/14/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Public Works Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 2,040.19  35,429.38
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Public Works Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 2,040.19 37,469.57
Total for 70095 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works Lead $4,080.38
70096 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works
Beginning 21,433.51
Balance
05/14/2020 Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Public Works Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 1,358.50 22,792.01
05/28/2020 Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Public Works Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 1,358.50 24,150.51
Total for 70096 Payroll - Salaries - Public Works $2,717.00
Total for 70091 Payroll - Salaries $14,573.07
70200 Payroll - Taxes
Beginning 9,295.95
Balance
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Public Works Employer Taxes 103.93 9,399.88
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Administration Employer Taxes 218.43 9,618.31
05/14/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Public Works Employer Taxes 156.08 9,774.39
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Karen S. Gallaher Administration Employer Taxes 218.42 9,992.81
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Matthew Hodge Public Works Employer Taxes 103.92 10,096.73
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Traci R. McGinley Administration Employer Taxes 157.99 10,254.72
05/28/2020  Payroll Check DD Gary D. Gallaher Public Works Employer Taxes 156.07 10,410.79
Total for 70200 Payroll - Taxes $1,114.84
70210 Payroll - Service Fees
Beginning 814.42
Balance
05/13/2020 Expense INTUIT Public Works monthly payroll service 57.56 871.98
05/13/2020 Expense INTUIT Administration monthly payroll service 57.57 929.55
Total for 70210 Payroll - Service Fees $115.13
Total for 70090 Payroll - Expenses $15,803.04
70220 Uniforms
Beginning 295.96
Balance
Total for 70220 Uniforms
70300 Supplies - Office
Beginning 1,805.41
Balance
05/07/2020  Expense AMAZON Administration steno pads stick tabs, 62.18 1,867.59
05/07/2020 Expense AMAZON Administration markers 8.48 1,876.07
05/07/2020  Expense AMAZON Administration 2 ergonomic chairs 319.98 2,196.05
05/15/2020 Expense WALMART Public Works parts for repairs 13.70 2,209.75
05/20/2020  Expense AMAZON Administration Bank Deposit stamp 9.99 2,219.74
05/28/2020 Expense AMAZON Administration battery back up 4 270.10 2,489.84
05/28/2020  Expense AMAZON Administration HP Lap Top 519.64 3,009.48
05/28/2020 Expense AMAZON Administration ergonomic keyboard 64.99 3,074.47
Total for 70300 Supplies - Office $1,269.06
70301 Supplies - Janitorial
Beginning 388.40
Balance
05/14/2020  Expense AMAZON Administration case of paper towels 43.45 431.85
05/28/2020  Expense AMAZON Community Center  Case of toilet paper 40.36 472.21
Total for 70301 Supplies - Janitorial $83.81

70302 Supplies - Maintenance

Accrual Basis
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City of Uhland
GENERAL LEDGER

May 2020

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  BALANCE
TYPE
Beginning 347.60
Balance
05/28/2020  Expense LOWE’'S CC Public Works weed killer 52.23 399.83
Total for 70302 Supplies - Maintenance $52.23
70400 Telephone & Internet
Beginning 1,672.62
Balance
05/12/2020  Expense SPECTRUM BUSINESS Administration TIME WARNER CABL TW CABLE TIME WARNER CABL TW CABLE - ID: 0630008761 SPA UHLAND 234.36 1,906.98
05/12/2020  Journal Entry  JE Administration Void Spectrum Payment (234.36) 1,672.62
05/18/2020  Expense SPECTRUM BUSINESS Administration TIME WARNER CABLE 233.89 1,906.51
Total for 70400 Telephone & Internet $233.89
70450 Travel - Mileage Reimbursements
Beginning 1,885.86
Balance
Total for 70450 Travel - Mileage Reimbursements
70500 Utilities
Beginning 3,445.53
Balance
05/18/2020  Expense COUNTY LINE SUD Administration SERVICE FEE 1.50 3,447.03
05/18/2020 Expense COUNTY LINE SUD Administration water 38.45 3,485.48
05/22/2020  Expense BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, Administration City office 52.01 3,537.49
INC
05/22/2020  Expense BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, Public Works street lights 164.86 3,702.35
INC
05/22/2020  Expense BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, @ Community Center Community Center 55.73 3,758.08
INC
Total for 70500 Utilities $312.55
80090 Income - Other
Beginning (214.86)
Balance
05/04/2020  Credit Card Fuelman Fleet Program Master Card Administration Rebate Reference # 01257044 2.79 (212.07)
Credit
05/11/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER Waste Management refund of late fees from prior month 101.67 (110.40)
05/20/2020  Expense TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC Waste Management Waste and recycle sales tax pymt - Fees 4.83 (105.57)
ACCOUNTS
Total for 80090 Income - Other $109.29
80100 Grant Income
Beginning 66,895.69
Balance
05/04/2020  Deposit TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC TX CDBG GRANTS 16,407.47 83,303.16
ACCOUNTS
Total for 80100 Grant Income $16,407.47
80101 Grant Expense
Beginning 54,851.31
Balance
05/04/2020  Check 214 COUNTY LINE SUD TX CDBG GRANTS - County Line SUD in the amount of $16,407.47 for J&K Utility Pay App 2, JM Pipeline Pay Apps 2  16,407.47 71,258.78
& 3, LCMS invoice 3940
Total for 80101 Grant Expense $16,407.47
80198 Non Sufficient funds
05/07/2020  Expense FLNB NSF Administration Non Sufficient funds 5.00 5.00
05/08/2020  Expense NSF NSF Waste Management NSF 30.31 check 3 500089 (batch payment) USTI 30.31 35.31
05/27/2020  Expense NSF Waste Management Charged Back Checks 5.00 40.31
05/27/2020  Expense NSF Waste Management Non Sufficient funds 30.31 70.62
Total for 80198 Non Sufficient funds $70.62
Not Specified
05/31/2020  Payment NIEVES GUERRA 0.00 0.00
Total for Not Specified $0.00

Accrual Basis
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CITY OF UHLAND

Uhland Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes
Wednesday, June 17, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers, 15 North Old Spanish Trail, Uhland, Texas

On March 16, 2020, and until further notice or until the state disaster declaration expires, the
Governor of the State of Texas has suspended certain sections of the Texas Open Meetings Act.
Therefore, this meeting is hereby posted and will be held in accordance with those sections of the
Texas Open Meetings Act in effect as of the date of the posting of this agenda.

Notice was given of a Regular Meeting of the Uhland Planning and Zoning Commission of the City
of Uhland, Texas to be held at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, June 17, 2020 via Zoom Conference.
Commissioners and members of the public not attending the meeting in person did so remotely
by web or telephone.

A. CALLTO ORDER. Chair Jarrett called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Roll Call: Commissioners Joanne Jarrett, Marcell Teehee, Mary LaPoint and Lacee Duke
were present. Commissioner Rueben Mancias and Annie Schultz were absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS

None.

C. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION

1)

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) — Wastewater — County Line Special
Utility District

Moved by Commissioner Teehee, seconded by Commissioner Duke to recommend the
City Council approve the CCN request. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Commissioners Jarrett, Teehee, LaPoint and Duke.
Nay: None.
Abstain: None.
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2)

3)

4)

5)

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN)— Wastewater — Gristmill Utility
District

Moved by Commissioner Teehee, seconded by commissioner Duke to recommend the
City Council approve the CCN request. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Commissioners Jarrett, Teehee, LaPoint and Duke.
Nay: None.
Abstain: None.

Petition of Creation of Public Improvement District - Anderson Park

After discussion, City Administrator Gallaher explained that the developer would be
charged $500,000 for the development to remain in the ETJ and not be annexed until
the PID is paid out in full.

Moved by Commissioner LaPoint, seconded by Commissioner Teehee that prior to the
City Council considering approval of the Creation of Public Improvement District for
Anderson Park that the following items be taken into consideration: 1) Number of single
family homes be brought down from requested 5.78; 2) Serious efforts be made to be
ecological conscience by using native landscaping and ones that do not require much
water; 3) That maximum 60% impervious cover be changed to minimum 60%
impervious cover; 4) That number of homes per acre match the current City figure or
be below said figure; 5) City’s request for $500,000 by reviewed by third party to ensure
it is an adequate amount. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Commissioners Jarrett, Teehee, LaPoint and Duke.
Nay: None.
Abstain: None.

Burden of Requirement of Profile Review of Storm Drain - El Camino RV Park

Moved by Commissioner LaPoint, seconded by Commissioner Teehee to deny the
developers’ request and uphold the City Engineer’s requirement for a Profile Review of
Storm Drain. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Commissioners Jarrett, Teehee, LaPoint and Duke.
Nay: None.
Abstain: None.

Mill Creek Phase 2 — Final Plat

Moved by Commissioner Duke, seconded by Commissioner Teehee to approve the Final
Plat. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Commissioners Jarrett, Teehee, LaPoint and Duke.
Nay: None.
Abstain: None.
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6) Rocky Road Ranch Zoning Application — Preliminary Plat

Moved by Commissioner Duke, seconded by Commissioner LaPoint that the Preliminary
Plat be conditionally approved on the conditions stated in the City Engineer’s
comments. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Commissioners Jarrett, Teehee, LaPoint and Duke.
Nay: None.
Abstain: None.

7) Rocky Road Ranch Zoning Application — Planned Development District

Moved by Commissioner Duke, seconded by Commissioner Teehee to approve
notification process and setting hearings for the petition for zoning change. The motion
carried by the following vote:

Aye: Commissioners Jarrett, Teehee, LaPoint and Duke.
Nay: None.
Abstain: None.

8) Rocky Road Ranch Zoning Application — Voluntary Annexation

Moved by Commissioner Duke, seconded by Commissioner Teehee to recommend
approval of the Voluntary Annexation Petition to City Council and to set hearings and
give notice as required. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Commissioners Jarrett, Teehee, LaPoint and Duke.
Nay: None.
Abstain: None.

D. EXECUTIVE SESSION
None.
ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 8:24 p.m.
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Southwest Civil |Environmental |Land Development

HEADQUARTERS CENTRAL TEXAS OFFICE

[ ]
Eng I nee rs 307 Saint Lawrence St. 205 Cimarron Park Loop, Ste B
Gonzales, TX 78629 Buda, TX 78610
www.swengineers.com | TBPE No. F-1909 Phone: 830.672.7546 Phone: 512.312.4336

June 10, 2020

City of Uhland
15 N. Old Spanish Trail
Uhland, TX 78640

RE: County Line Special Utility District
Sewer CCN Application — PUC Docket No. 50324
Request for Consent

To Whom It May Concern:

County Line SUD hereby requests the City of Uhland’s approval of their application for a Sewer CCN that
includes areas within Uhland’s City Limits and Extra-Territorial Jurisdiction. A map of the proposed Sewer
CCN boundary is enclosed. County Line SUD has been providing water service to customers in this area
for 55 years and has a water CCN that encompasses nearly this same area that has been in place for over
40 years. Being near the City of Austin and on the outskirts of the City of Kyle, the proposed service area
has historically had several properties developed each year. With the recent construction of CLSUD's
wastewater system over the last two years, there has been a significant increase in development in the
area with even more growth anticipated in the coming years, including considerably more single-family
and multi-family dwellings as well as additional schools and retail/commercial developments to serve the
growing population. These developers are eagerly seeking wastewater service for their proposed
developments, and CLSUD is quickly expanding their wastewater system to meet these needs. CLSUD has
invested a significant amount of time and money into getting this wastewater system established and
operational and needs to continue to expand its customer base to help recover its investment.
Furthermore, the creation of a centralized wastewater collection system will have a positive
environmental impact on the area, as it will eliminate the need for individual septic systems on each
property and instead have the wastewater treated at a licensed facility by an experienced operator. The
wastewater will be treated to a much higher quality and ultimately be reused for irrigation and other non-
potable water needs of the area in the future, lessening the demand on diminishing potable water
resources. It is also the state’s policy that wastewater systems shall be regionalized to the greatest extent
possible, which CLSUD intends to do in establishing this service area. Therefore, we request consent from
the City of Uhland to establish this Sewer CCN and provide wastewater service to Uhland’s existing and
future residents.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (830)
672-7546 or allison.nieto@swengineers.com.

Respectfully submitted,
Allison M. Nieto, P.E.

0:\CompanyData\Clients\0017 - County Line SUD\0017-059-18 - Wastewater System Creation\CCN Creation\City of Uhland
Letter_06-10-20.docx
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C1038_JeffK
Callout
County Line SUD
Prop. Sewer CCN


l.

SEWER SERVICE AREA AGREEMENT

This Agreement between Gristmill Utility Company, LLC, a Texas limited
liability company and retail public utility (hereinafter “GMU”), and County Line
Special Utility District, a Texas special utility district and retail public utility
operating under Chapter 65 of the Texas Water Code (hereinafter
“CLSUD”)(collectively, “Parties,” and individually, “Party” depending upon the
context)(this “Agreement”) is entered into this 2\ day of Nutastc , 2019
(“Effective Date”), with respect to the boundary lines agreed to for a proposed
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (hereinafter “CCN”) and service area for
the provision of sewer service for users pursuant to the Texas Water Code.

WHEREAS, CLSUD’s boundaries include certain areas in and about Hays
and Caldwell Counties, Texas, as more fully described in Exhibit A, although
CLSUD does not currently hold a sewer CCN in these areas;

WHEREAS, GMU is the applicant for a sewer CCN at the Public Utility
Commission of Texas for the provision of retail sewer service to certain areas in and
about Hays County, Texas, as more fully described in Exhibit B, and CLSUD will be
applying for a sewer CCN in areas in and about Hays and Caldwell Counties but not
those described in Exhibit B;

WHEREAS, KB HOMES GRISTMILL HIGHLANDS, the owner of 50.98
acres of real property, as more fully described in Exhibit C attached hereto (the
“GRISTMILL HIGHLANDS Property”), has requested that GMU provide retail
sewer service to this property;

WHEREAS, Aus-Tex Parts and Services, the owner of 187.74 acres of real
property, as more fully described in Exhibit D attached hereto (the “HARMONY
HILLS Property”), has requested that GMU provide retail sewer service to this
property; and

WHEREAS, the GRISTMILL HIGHLANDS Property and the HARMONY
HILLS Property (cumulatively “GH & HH Properties”) are currently located within
the boundary and sewer service area of CLSUD; and

WHEREAS, GMU and CLSUD have agreed that GMU should provide retail
sewer service to the GH & HH Properties and that such area encompassing the GH
& HH Properties should be included in the GMU sewer CCN area.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which GMU and CLSUD hereby acknowledge, GMU and CLSUD
agree as follows:

TERMS

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein for all

purposes.
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The GRISTMILL HIGHLANDS Property is in development and the HARMONY
HILLS Property is currently undeveloped.

Recognizing that sewer service pursuant to a sewer CCN is subject to the approval
by the Public Utility Commission of Texas (“PUC”) after public notice and hearing
in accordance with PUC rules, CLSUD agrees and consents to GMU providing
retail sewer service to the GH & HH Properties and GMU’s application for a sewer
CCN for the geographical area covering these properties. GMU agrees not to
protest any of CLSUD’s applications for sewer CCN and/or amendment of sewer
CCN for areas other than the GH & HH Properties, which CLSUD may file in the
future.

GMU shall be responsible for obtaining PUC approval of a CCN for the provision of
retail sewer service for the GH & HH Properties.

GMU and CLSUD agree that no compensation shall be due and owing between
GMU and CLSUD in conjunction with this sewer service area agreement.

GMU agrees that, upon approval of its CCN boundaries by PUC to include the
GH & HH Properties within CLSUD’s boundaries, CLSUD shall have no further
obligation to provide retail sewer service to the GH & HH Properties, and that
GMU shall be solely responsible for the provision of retail sewer service to those
properties.

Prior to the approval by PUC of the CCN boundaries for GMU, CLSUD consents
for the limited purpose of GMU constructing sewer utility infrastructure necessary
for the development of the GH & HH Properties.

P IS

Assignability. The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to
the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors, assigns, and legal
representatives. No Party may without the prior written consent of the other Party
hereto, assign any rights, powers, duties, or obligations hereunder. This
Agreement shall not inure to the benefit of any third party other than the Parties
to this Agreement and their successors and permitted assignees or as otherwise
provided herein.

Cooperation. The Parties hereto each agree to cooperate with each other,
consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Additionally, each
Party hereby agrees to take any and all other actions and to execute any and all
other documents requested by the other Party necessary to effectuate the purposes
of this Agreement. GMU shall bear the costs of pursuing the sewer application,
which is described in this Agreement, at the PUC and, if protested, at the State
Office of Administrative Hearings. If CLSUD anticipates incurring any expense
to support GMU’s effort to secure PUC approval, CLSUD shall notify GMU prior
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

to incurring any expense. If GMU desires CLSUD’s assistance that requires
CLSUD to incur any expense, GMU shall not unreasonably withhold consent to
reimburse CLSUD for those expenses and shall thereafter reimburse CLSUD for
its actual expenses.

GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND
CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS. ALL ACTS REQUIRED OR PERMITTED TO BE
PERFORMED HEREUNDER ARE PERFORMABLE IN HAYS COUNTY,
TEXAS. IT IS AGREED THAT ANY CIVIL ACTION BROUGHT TO
ENFORCE OR CONSTRUE THE TERMS OR PROVISIONS HEREOF OR TO
ENJOIN OR REQUIRE THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY ACT IN
CONNECTION HEREWITH, SHALL BE BROUGHT IN A COURT OF
COMPETENT JURISDICTION SITTING IN HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS. IT IS
AGREED THAT ANY ADMINISTRATIVE LAW ACTION BROUGHT TO
ENFORCE OR CONSTRUE THE TERMS OR PROVISIONS HEREOF OR TO
ENJOIN OR REQUIRE THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY ACT IN
CONNECTION HEREWITH, SHALL BE BROUGHT AT THE PUC OR ITS
SUCCESSOR AGENCY(IES).

Construction and Severability. If this Agreement, or any word, clause, sentence,
paragraph or other part thereof, shall be susceptible to more than one conflicting
interpretation, then the interpretation which is more consistent with the general
purposes and objectives of this Agreement shall govern. In the event one or more
of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or
unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof and this Agreement
shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never
been contained herein.

Unintended Omission. If any punctuation, word, clause, sentence, or provision
necessary to give meaning, validity, or effect to any other word, clause, sentence,
or provision appearing in this Agreement shall be omitted here from, then it is
hereby declared that such omission was unintentional and that the omitted
punctuation, word, clause, sentence, or provision shall be supplied by inference.

Amendment. This Agreement may not be amended or terminated except by an
instrument signed by all Parties to this Agreement.

Notice. All notices and important information by and to each Party shall be sent
by certified mail, return receipt requested and email as follows:

Gristmill Utility Company, LLC County Line Special Utility District

Attn.: Steven Greenberg Attn.: Daniel Heideman, General Manager
1918 Summerwood 8870 Camino Real

San Antonio, Texas 78232 Uhland, Texas 78640
steveng@bvrtwater.com heideman@clsud.com
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15. Entire Agreement. This Agreement reflects the entire agreement between the
Parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and
contemporaneous agreements and understandings of the Parties in connection
herewith.

16. Multiple Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall be
construed as one and the same instrument.

17.  Authority. Each Party represents that the individual named below is duly
authorized to execute this Agreement on its behalf.

WHEREFORE, this Agreement is entered into and effective this ?-\_ day of NB GRS
2019 (“Effective Date™).

GRISTMILL UTILITY CO NY, LLC

9]

by: //j/
/§téven G‘r'eenberg, Mew

COUNTY LINE SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

vy Dogis] et

Daniel Heideman, General Manager

DANIEL R HEIDEMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

MY COMM. EXP. 05/10/23
NOTARY ID 532854-9
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EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT C

GRIST MILL HIGHLANDS SUBDIVISION
SECTION 1

STATE OF TEXAS } DATE: APRIL 19, 2018
COUNTY OF HAYS }
KB HOME LONE STAR INC., BEING THE OWNER OF 50.972 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE ALBERT PACE SURVEY, ABSTRACT ACREAGE: 34485
NUMBER 367 STTUATED IN HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS AS CONVEYED BY DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 17027489 OF
THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY SUBDMIDE 34.485 ACRES OF LAND, TO BE KNOWN SURVEY: ALBERT PACE SURVEY, ABSTRACT § 367
AS:
! HIGHLANDS SUBDMSION SECTION 1" 131
CRST ML HOAS snmwmwls 126
1
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAT SHOWN HEREON, SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS HERETOFORE Df-&PWLANDLMS 1
CRANTED, AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC THE USE OF THE STREETS, ALLEYS, PARKS, WATERCOURSES, DRAINS, WLE,LSE, DE, & PUE LOTS: 2
EASEMENTS, AND PUBLIC PLACES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. WLE,LSE, & PUELOTS: 1
%"— slzz i
INSMEYERVICE PRESIDENT NUMBER OF BLOCKS: 8
mnonw LONE STAR INC. FEMA MAP NO. 48209C 0405 F
10800 PECAN PARK BLVD., SUTE 200 HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2005
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78750

OWNER: KB HOME LONE STAR INC.
10800 PECAN PARK BLVD., SUTE 200
AUSTN, TEXAS 78750

STATE OF TEXAS } (512) 732-0300

COUNTY OF HAYS}

ENGINEER & SURVEYOR:

THS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON 22, 2261 BY JOHN ZINSVEYER, CARLSON, BRIGANCE & DOERING, INC.
5501 WEST WILLAM CANNON DRVE
, ON BEHALF OF SAID COMPANY. Ve
(512) 2805160 PHONE
(512) 280-5165 FAX

TARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

@\ PR

Vs c,z':'a:';ﬁ"“m NOTES:

ACCORDING TO THE CURRENT FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 48209C0405F SEPTEMBER 02, 2005, HAYS
COUNTY, TEXAS, NO PORTION OF THIS TRACT LIES WITHIN THE DESIGNATED HUNDRED YEAR FLOODPLAIN FLOOD HAZARD
CIY OF UHLAND} AREA
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL]
! 1. NO LOT SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO COUNTY UNE SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT WATER SYSTEM..

ON THE 2 DAY OF. Ill&f , ZDIB_, THS PLAT WAS DULY APPROVED BY THE CTY COUNCIL OF THE 2. THIS PLAT IS NOT LOCATED IN THE EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE.
CITY OF UHLAND; TEXAS. .

wi?f/a,{/ Dt

5
S
5

TOBEOOWHEDWHLWHJCSEWER,WATERMD&EGBCHYMRWDSMWBEB{PWD@W

. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROVED FOR THIS SUBDMISION.

. THE ROADWAYS AND DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SUBDVISION WILL BE DEDICATED TO AND MAINTAINED BY
THE CITY OF UHLAND.

LOT 14, BLOCK "A°, LOT 23, BLOCK "B", LOTS 30 AND 31, BLOCK "G", AND LOT 25, BLOCK "H” WILL BE OWNED BY
THE CITY OF UHLAND AND MAINTAINED BY THE HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION (HOA).

9. ALL DRAINAGE EASEMENTS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR ASSIGNS.

10. THIS SUBDIVISION IS WITHIN THE HAYS CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT.

11. DEVELOPMENT OF THIS TRACT SHALL CONFORM WITH THE CITY OF UHLAND REQUIREMENTS AS DEFINED BY THE

:
i
-
3
g&
Z
i

i o4

STATE OF TEXAS } 12. DEVELOPMENT WILL COMPLY WITH CITY OF UHLAND AND COUNTY LINE SPECIAL UTLTY DISTRCT REQUIREMENTS AS
COUNTY OF HAYS } APPLICABLE.

13. THE ROADWAYS AND DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SUBDIVISION WILL BE DEDICATED TO AND MAINTAINED BY
I,UZQWZNE,WNTYG.EN(OFHAYSWNTY,TM,DOHEREBYCERHFYTHATMEFOREGONG%MOF THE CITY OF UHLAND.
WRITING WITH (TS CERTIFICATE OF WBFILEDFORREMINWOFFICEETHE 14INO@ERWPROWESAFEUSEOFWAYSMDPRBBWEMOONWBNOFHMRW#AYSNODRMEWAY
DAY OF 2. AD., AND DULY RECORDED ON THE CONSTRUCTED ON ANY LOT WITHIN THE SUBDMISION SHALL BE PERMITTED ACCESS ONTO A PUBLICLY DEDICATED

COUNTY ROADWAY UNLESS A DRIVEWAY PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE DEPARTMENT.

MYOFMA%_mﬂAD.,Ar A0 2L ook Ao, e P Recoros of
HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS W BOOK _“——_, PAGE(S)

— . o oocuwent oveer _1301RUPD

vnﬁwmowmwmmsms ”Mm o or__Mdage
2 AD. 4

Ak, @Ah?p

s,

TELEPHONE SERVICES PROVIDED BY - FRONTIER
P ELECTRI SERWCES PROVDED BY - PEC
* WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES PROVIDED BY -COUNTY LINE WATER SUPPLY CORP.

HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TRAVIS }

THE UNDERSIGNED, AREG(SIEREDFN)FESSIOMLDJGNEERINTHESTATEOFTEXAS HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
PROPER ENGINEERING CONSIDERATION HAS BEEN GIVEN THIS

DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT NO PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED WTHIN A DESIGNATED 100-YEAR FLOOD
ZONE AREA, AS DELINEATED ON THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) COMMUNITY PANELS 48209C0405F, DATED
SEPTEMBER 02, 2005, AS PREPARED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.  ADDITIONALLY,
STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM THE 100 YEAR STORM EVENT SHALL BE CONTANED WITHIN THE DRANAGE FACLTIES TO
BE LOCATED WITHIN THE RIGHTS-OF-WAY, AND /OR OPEN SPACE AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT LOTS, AND THAT THE
LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS OF PROPOSED STREETS CONFORM WITH CITY OF UHLAND SUBDMISION ORDINANCE.

s 346 T ME
(512) 2805160

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TRAVS }

|, THE UNDERSIGNED, A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, HEREBY

SHEET NO. 2 OF 3

T 720y 708 Carlson, Brigance & Doering, Inc.
ARON . THOMASON, RP.LS §6214 DATE FIRMID #3791 & REG. # 1004500
CARLSON, BRIGANCE & DOERING, INC. D i Rincedt Surveri
5501 WEST WILLIAM CANNON 5501 e Wt Canmon. @ Ave
ustin, Texas 78749
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78749 Phone No. (312) 280-5160 @ Fax No. (512) 280-5165
aeron@chdeng.com
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EXHIBIT C

GRIST MILL HIGHLANDS SUBDIVISION
SECTION 1
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Gristmill
Utility Co, LLC

June 11, 2020

City of Uhland
15 N. Old Spanish Trail
Uhland, TX 78640

Subject: Gristmill Utility Sewer CCN Application - PUC Docket No. 50325 Request for Support

To Whom It May Concern:

Gristmill Utility (GMU) respectfully requests the City of Uhland's support of its application for a
Sewer CCN that includes areas within Uhland's City Limits and Extra-Territorial Jurisdiction. A map
of the proposed Sewer CCN boundary is attached (1). A Service area Agreement between
Gristmill Utility (GMU) and County Line Special Utility District (CLSUD) is attached (2).
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between City of Uhland, County Line Special Utility
District and Cotton Gin Utility is attached (3).

In 2017 BVRT Utility Holding Company, LLC (Holdco) met with County Line Special Utility District
(CLSUD) and City of Uhland to discuss Holdco’s pending application of its recently formed
subsidiary, Cotton Gin Utility Company (CGU) to the PUCT and TCEQ for wastewater treatment
for the Cotton Gin Estates Subdivision. At that meeting, the City and CLSUD requested that
Holdco expand its Cotton Gin project to include the majority of the CLSUD water service area so
that wastewater service could be provided to the entire community. Holdco agreed and
subsequently the City, CLSUD and CGU entered into the MOU wherein the City and the District
committed to provide a letter of support and provide expedited permits and authorizations for
the construction of the wastewater system. As the project evolved and changed locations, CGU
became Plum Creek Utility (PCU), which is today the entity that is a wholesale wastewater service
provider to CLSUD. PCU began providing wastewater service in August 2018.

As PCU became a Wholesale provider of wastewater service, Holdco created a new retail utility,
Gristmill Utility Company (GMU) which is a retail provider and is assigned its service area within
the Wholesale agreement between CLSUD and PCU. The proposed CCN for GMU is identified in
the attached map and is for two residential subdivisions equaling approximately 257 acres in
total.

Plum Creek Utility Company, LLC
PO Box 701201, San Antonio TX 78270 | 512.734.8007 | www.plumcreekutility.com/


http://www.plumcreekutility.com/

We respectfully request support from the City of Uhland to establish this Sewer CCN and provide
retail wastewater service to Uhland's Gristmill Highlands Subdivision and Harmony Hills
Subdivision. If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (210) 872-1816 or mian@bvrtwater.com.

Respectfully Submitted,
M i Natalino-
Mia Natalino, P.E.

General Manager
Gristmill Utility

Plum Creek Utility Company, LLC
PO Box 701201, San Antonio TX 78270 | 512.734.8007 | www.plumcreekutility.com/


http://www.plumcreekutility.com/
mailto:mian@bvrtwater.com

MEMORANDUM OF UNI'"RSTANDING

The following terms set forth the understanding between the County Line Special Utility
District (“District”), the City of Uhland ("City"), and Cotton Gin Utility Company, LLC
(“CGU™) (collectively, the "Parties") regarding the construction, operation, permitting, and
maintenance of a wastewater collection and treatment system within the boundaries of the
District. This MOU represents the understanding between the parties and does not constitute a
binding contract.

WHEREAS, the District is a Special Utility District organized under the Texas
Constitution and governed by Chapter 65 of the Texas Water Code, also considered a
conservation and reclamation district under Article XVI, Section 59, of the Texas Constitution;
and

WHEREAS, the City is a Type A General Law municipality located in Hays and
Caldwell Counties. created in accordance with Chapter 6 of the Texas Local Government Code,
and operating pursuant to the enabling legislation of thc State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, CGU is a Texas limited liability company that provides wastewater utility
services in Texas; and

WHEREAS, the District and the City seek to provide wastewater and reclaimed water
services to their constituents and property owners located within their respective territories; and

WHEREAS, CGU is proceeding with the permitting, construction, operation, and
maintenance of a retail wastewater collection and treatment system and reclaimed water system
to serve the approximately 366-acre Cotton Gin Development located on the west si : of Cotton
Gin Road and the approximately 20-acre development on the east side of Cotton Gin Road, both
located within the boundaries of the District and the City; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into a public-public-private partnership to support
the provision of sewer service within the boundaries of the City and the District; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that CGU's provision of wholesale wastewater and
reclaimed water service within the boundaries of the City and of the District would afford the
community with the best and most efficient method of providing service in a timely and cost
effective manner; and

NOW THEREFORE, the District, the City, and CGU understand and agree as follows:

1. The District and the City will provide CGU with a letter of support that CGU may use to
support and expedite obtaining the necessary permits and authorizations from various
local, State, and federal regulatory authorities, including the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality and the Public Utility Commission of Texas for the permitting,

CLSUD - CGU - City of Uhland
Memorandum of Understanding Page 1 of 2



construction, operation, and maintenance of a wastewater treatment facility. The Partics
agree to work together to resolve any issues that could delay the issuance of any
necessary permits or authorizations.

o

This MOU will terminate after 18 months if CGU is unable to obtain the necessary
permits to provide wastewater service to the District.

Effective and agreed to as of the date of the last signature.

County Line Special Utility District

By: //q/l/ -

CHfis Betz, Presiaent

oue: /1] 20/ 2007

City of Uhland

Date: //~ /- ,7?5’/’/

mber

Date:

CLSUD - CGU - City of Uhland
Memorandum of Understanding Page 2 of 2
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an Ardurra Company

June 17, 2020

Ms. Karen Gallaher

City Administrator

City of Uhland

15 North Old Spanish Trail
Uhland, TX 78640

Subject: Mill Creek Phase 2
Final Plat

Dear Ms. Gallaher:

We withdraw our previous letter of conditional approval. The applicant has provided
sufficient documentation proving that 2019 property taxes have been paid in full. We
have reviewed the Mill Creek Phase 2 final plat submitted by Carlson, Brigance &
Doering, Inc. The subdivision conforms with that shown in the preliminary plan for the Mill
Creek Development, and conforms to the City of Uhland Subdivision Ordinances.
Therefore, | recommend that the final plat be approved.

Please place the Mill Creek Phase 2 final plat on the next scheduled Planning and
Zoning agenda for discussion and appropriate action.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (210) 822-2232.
Very truly yours,

LNV, LLC
TBPE Firm No. F-366

Joseph T. Arteritano, PE
Senior Project Manager

8918 Tesoro Dr., Ste. 401 | San Antonio, TX 78217 | 210.822.2232 | www.ardurra.com



TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

June 18, 2020

City of Uhland
15 N. Old Spanish Trail
Uhland, Texas 78640

Attn: Karen Gallaher
City Administrator

RE: Harmony Hills Section 1
Preliminary Plat Submission
Via email (city@uhlandtx.us)

Dear Ms. Gallaher

Enclosed herewith please find the following resubmittal in response to the conditional approval that was
received from the City of Uhland City Council hearing in February of 2020. We believe that the following
enclosures resolve all conditions presented by the City Council and are requesting approval without
conditions of the Preliminary Plat for the above referenced subdivision.

Please find the following enclosures:
1. PDF copy of the Preliminary Plat.
2. PDF copies of the requested Metes & Bounds descriptions and the corresponding exhibit.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions or need additional information, please call.

Respectfully,
Tri-Tech Engineering, L.P.

0 M/

Al Carroll
Civil Engineering Manager
San Marcos Division

Conditional Approval Response 20200618 — Prelim Plat.docx

CC: viazemail Don Dempsey
David Buchanan

Rex Baker
10401 Westoffice Drive, Houston, Texas 77042 155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, Texas 78666
P: 713-667-0800 F: 713-667-4262 P: 512-440-0222 F: 512-440-0224
Tri-Tech Engineering, LP TBPE #F-18693 Tri-Tech Engineering, LP TBPE #F-18693
Tri-Tech Surveying Co., LP TBPLS#10115900 Tri-Tech Surveying Co., LP TBPLS #10193729

www.tritechtx.com
lofl



TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

DESCRIPTION OF AN EASEMENT OVER 6.28 ACRE TRACT.
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

BEING A 75 FOOT WIDE DRAINAGE EASEMENT OVER 6.28 ACRES OF LAND, BEING OVER A PORTION OF THAT
CERTAIN 1187.744 ACRE TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO AUS-TEX PARTS & SERVICES, LTD.,
RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 18006430 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PART OF
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THE CENTERLINE OF WHICH
BEING MIORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING from a 1/2" iron rod found with “BCG” CAP for the west corner of said 187.744 acre tract, the
west corner of Harmony Hills, Section 1, a subdivision of record in Book , Page , Plat Records
of Hays County, Texas, the north corner of a 3.874 acre tract conveyed to Scott S. R. Family Limited Partnership
recorded in Volume 1703, Page 587, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas;

THENCE N43°20’22”E with the northwest boundary of said 187.744 acre tract, the northwest boundary of said
Harmony Hills, Section 1, 2045.02’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for the north corner of said

Harmony Hills, Section 1;

THENCE $46°39’59”E with the northeast boundary line of the said Harmony Hills, Section 1, 37.50’ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and SOUTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of the herein described easement;

THENCE with the centerline of the herein described easement the following courses:
N43°20'22"E, 1468.88’ to an angle point;
N43°18’50"E, , 973.87’ to an angle point;
N43°16’32”E, 664.97’ to a POINT OF CURVATURE of a curve to the right;

131.72’ along the ARC of the said curve to the right, having a RADIUS of 167.50’, having a CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE of N65°48’17”E, 128.36’, and a CENTRAL ANGEL of 45° 03’ 28” to a POINT OF TANGENCY;

N88°20’01”E, 190.30’ to the POINT OF CURVATURE of a curve to the right;

131.55’ along the ARC of the said curve to the right, having a RADIUS of 167.50’, having a CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE of S69°09'59"”E, 128.20’, and a CENTRAL ANGEL of 45° 00’ to a POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE S46°39’59”E, 86.17’ to the NORTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of the herein described easement, being on the
north/west line of a proposed Drainage/Detention/Floodplain Easement and from which from which the aforementioned 1/2"
iron rod found with “1838” cap at the north corner of said 187.744 acre tract, bears N31°09’'35"W, 442.02’, being a 75 foot
wide Drainage Easement and covering 6.28 acres of land.

A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone, NAD 83.

Stanley Pettiette, R. P. L. S. No. 4855
Date: 06-01-2020
Job No.: PRO-382-18 NW Easement

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666 ~ P: 512.440.0222  F:512.440.0224 www.surveyingcompany.com  sales@tritechtx.com  TBPLS#10193729



TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

DESCRIPTION OF AN EASEMENT OVER 3.52 ACRE TRACT.
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

BEING A 50 FOOT WIDE DRAINAGE EASEMENT OVER 3.52 ACRES OF LAND, BEING OVER A PORTION OF THAT
CERTAIN 187.744 ACRE TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO AUS-TEX PARTS & SERVICES, LTD., RECORDED
IN DOCUMENT NO. 18006430 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PART OF THE
THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THE CENTERLINE OF WHICH
BEING MORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING from a 1/2" iron rod found with “BCG” CAP for the west corner of said 187.744 acre tract, the
west corner of Harmony Hills, Section 1, a subdivision of record in Book , Page , Plat Records
of Hays County, Texas, the north corner of a 3.874 acre tract conveyed to Scott S. R. Family Limited Partnership
recorded in Volume 1703, Page 587, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas;

THENCE N43°20’22”E with the northwest boundary of said 187.744 acre tract, the northwest boundary of said
Harmony Hills, Section 1, 2045.02’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for the north corner of said

Harmony Hills, Section 1;

THENCE S46°39’59”E with the northeast boundary line of the said Harmony Hills, Section 1, 736.09’ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and SOUTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of the herein described easement;

THENCE with the centerline of the herein described easement N43°20’01”E, 3070.49’ to a point for the NORTHERN TERMINUS
of the centerline of the herein described easement, being on the southwest line of a proposed Drainage/Detention/Floodplain
Easement and from which from which the aforementioned 1/2" iron rod found with “1838” cap at the north corner of said
187.744 acre tract, bears N14°50'00”W, 867.64’, being a 50 foot wide Drainage Easement and covering 3.52 acres of land.

A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone, NAD 83.

Stanley Pettiette, R. P. L. S. No. 4855
Date: 06-01-2020
Job No.: PRO-382-18 CTR Easement

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666 ~ P: 512.440.0222  F: 512.440.0224 www.surveyingcompany.com  sales@tritechtx.com  TBPLS#10193729



TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

DESCRIPTION OF AN EASEMENT OVER 3.52 ACRE TRACT.
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

BEING A 50 FOOT WIDE DRAINAGE EASEMENT OVER 3.52 ACRES OF LAND, BEING OVER A PORTION OF THAT
CERTAIN 187.744 ACRE TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO AUS-TEX PARTS & SERVICES, LTD., RECORDED
IN DOCUMENT NO. 18006430 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PART OF THE
THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, THE CENTERLINE OF WHICH BEING
MORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING from a 1/2" iron rod found with “BCG” CAP for the west corner of said 187.744 acre tract, the
west corner of Harmony Hills, Section 1, a subdivision of record in Book , Page , Plat Records
of Hays County, Texas, the north corner of a 3.874 acre tract conveyed to Scott S. R. Family Limited Partnership
recorded in Volume 1703, Page 587, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas;

THENCE N43°20’22”E with the northwest boundary of said 187.744 acre tract, the northwest boundary of said
Harmony Hills, Section 1, 2045.02’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for the north corner of said

Harmony Hills, Section 1;
THENCE with the northeast boundary line of the said Harmony Hills, Section 1 the following courses:

1. S46°39’59”E, 1135.08’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for an angle point;

2. S43°20'01”W, 16.25’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for an angle point;

3.  S46°39’59”E, 289.90’ to the POINT OF BEGINNING and SOUTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of the herein
described easement, from which a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap bears S46°39'59”E, 25.00’;

THENCE with the centerline of the herein described easement the following courses:
N42°46’11”E, 530.66’ to an angle point;

N43°19’33"E, , 2538.36’ to a 1/2" iron rod set with “Tri-Tech” cap for the NORTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of
the herein described easement, being on the southwest line of a proposed Drainage/Detention/Floodplain Easement
and from which from which the aforementioned 1/2" iron rod found with “1838” cap at the north corner of said
187.744 acre tract, bears N28°09’48”W, 1497.89’, being a 50 foot wide Drainage Easement and covering 3.52 acres of
land.

A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone, NAD 83.

Stanley Pettiette, R. P. L. S. No. 4855
Date: 06-01-2020
lob No.: PRO-382-18 SE Easement

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666 ~ P:512.440.0222  F: 512.440.0224 www.surveyingcompany.com  sales@tritechtx.com  TBPLS#10193729



TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

DESCRIPTION OF A 10.36 ACRE DRAINAGE, DETENTION, AND FLOODPLAIN EASEMENT.
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

ALL OF THAT CERTAIN DRAINAGE, DETENTION, AND FLOODPLAIN EASEMENT BEING A PART OF THE THOMAS
WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, ALSO BEING A PART OF THAT CERTAIN CALLED
187.744 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO AUS-TEX PARTS & SERVICES, LTD., RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO.
18006430 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING at a 1/2" iron rod found with “1838” cap at the north corner of the said 187.744 acre tract, an angle point of a
79.95 acre tract conveyed to Donald W. Schawe, recorded in Volume 2707, Page 731, Official Public Records of Hays County,
Texas;

THENCE with the northeast boundary of the 187.744 acre tract the following courses:

$50°38’57”E, with the southwest boundary of a 79.95 acre tract conveyed to Donald W. Schawe, recorded in Volume
2707, Page 731, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas; 406.77’ to a 1/2" iron rod found at the east corner of
said 79.95 acre tract, the west corner of a 395.35 acre tract conveyed to Walton Camino Real 1, L.P., recorded in
Volume 3440, Page 208, official Public Records of Hays County, Texas;

$45°13'38"E, with the southwest boundary of said 395.35 acre tract, 20.15 to a corner for the POINT OF BEGINNING
and north corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE continuing with the northeast boundary of the 187.744 acre tract, S45°13’38"E, with the southwest
boundary of said 395.35 acre tract, 1016.92 to a concrete monument found for corner at the north corner of Tract 1-
221.858 acres, conveyed to Hays Consolidated Independent School District, recorded in Volume 3365, Page 780,
Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, the east corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE with the southeast boundary of the herein described tract, the northwest boundary of said Tract 1-221.858 acres, the
following courses:

$42°53'54"W, 384.31’ to a 1/2” iron rod found for corner;
$43°19’'33"”W, 93.27’ to a corner for the south corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE through the interior of said 187.744 acre tract, with the southwest and southeast boundaries of the herein described
tract, the following courses:

N46°39’'59”W, 300.34 to a corner;

N43°20°01”E, 17.13 to a corner;

N46°39’59”W, 604.19’ to a corner for the west corner of the herein described tract;
N43°20'01"E, 305.93’ to a corner;

N46°39'59"W, 115.00’ to a corner;

N43°20'01”E, 179.46 to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 10.36 acres of land.

A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone, NAD 83.

Stanley Pettiette, R. P. L. S. No. 4855
Date: 06-01-2020
Job No.: PRO-382-18 DRG_DET_FP Easement

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666 ~ P: 512.440.0222  F: 512.440.0224  vawv. i com i com TBPLS#10193729
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TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

DESCRIPTION OF A 10.36 ACRE DRAINAGE, DETENTION, AND FLOODPLAIN EASEMENT.
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

ALL OF THAT CERTAIN DRAINAGE, DETENTION, AND FLOODPLAIN EASEMENT BEING A PART OF THE THOMAS
WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, ALSO BEING A PART OF THAT CERTAIN CALLED
187.744 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO AUS-TEX PARTS & SERVICES, LTD., RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO.
18006430 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MIORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING at a 1/2" iron rod found with “1838” cap at the north corner of the said 187.744 acre tract, an angle point of a

79.95 acre tract conveyed to Donald W. Schawe, recorded in Volume 2707, Page 731, Official Public Records of Hays County,
Texas;

THENCE with the northeast boundary of the 187.744 acre tract the following courses:

$50°38'57”E, with the southwest boundary of a 79.95 acre tract conveyed to Donald W. Schawe, recorded in Volume
2707, Page 731, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas; 406.77’ to a 1/2" iron rod found at the east corner of
said 79.95 acre tract, the west corner of a 395.35 acre tract conveyed to Walton Camino Real 1, L.P., recorded in
Volume 3440, Page 208, official Public Records of Hays County, Texas;

S45°13’38”E, with the southwest boundary of said 395.35 acre tract, 20.15 to a corner for the POINT OF BEGINNING
and north corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE continuing with the northeast boundary of the 187.744 acre tract, $45°13’38”E, with the southwest
boundary of said 395.35 acre tract, 1016.92 to a concrete monument found for corner at the north corner of Tract 1-
221.858 acres, conveyed to Hays Consolidated Independent School District, recorded in Volume 3365, Page 780,
Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, the east corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE with the southeast boundary of the herein described tract, the northwest boundary of said Tract 1-221.858 acres, the
following courses: '

S42°53’54”W, 384.31’ to a 1/2” iron rod found for corner;
543°19’33"W, 93.27’ to a corner for the south corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE through the interior of said 187.744 acre tract, with the southwest and southeast boundaries of the herein described
tract, the following courses:

N46°39’59”W, 300.34 to a corner;

N43°20’01”E, 17.13 to a corner;

N46°39°59”W, 604.19’ to a corner for the west corner of the herein described tract;
N43°20°01”E, 305.93’ to a corner;

N46°39°59”W, 115.00’ to a corner;

N43°20°01"E, 179.46 to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 10.36 acres of land.

A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone, NAD 83.

Stanley Pettiette, R. P. L. S. No. 4855
Date: 06-01-2020
Job No.: PRO-382-18 DRG_DET_FP Easement

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666  P:512.440.0222  F:512.440.0224 www.surveyingcompany.com sales@fritechtx.com  TBPLS#10193729



an Ardurra Company

July 7, 2020

Ms. Karen Gallaher

City Administrator

City of Uhland

15 North Old Spanish Trail
Uhland, TX 78640

Subject: Harmony Hills Subdivision Section |
Preliminary Plat Approval

Dear Ms. Gallaher:

We have reviewed the Harmony Hills, Section 1 Preliminary Plat submitted by Tri-Tech,
Inc. The engineer has submitted metes and bounds descriptions for the various
drainage easements, which fulfills the sole remaining condition for approval of said
preliminary plat, which was previously approved with condition by City Council.
Therefore, we recommend approval of the preliminary plat for the subject subdivision,
with the caveat, that the attached easements be recorded with the final plat upon its
approval and subsequent construction of the infrastructure for Section 1 of the
subdivision.

Please place the Harmony Hills, Section 1 Preliminary Plat on the next scheduled City
Council meeting for approval. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
me at (210) 822-2232.

Very truly yours,

LNV, LLC
TBPE Firm No. F-366

Joseph T. Arteritano, PE
Senior Project Manager

8918 Tesoro Dr., Ste. 401 | San Antonio, TX 78217 | 210.822.2232 | www.ardurra.com



TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

DESCRIPTION OF AN EASEMENT OVER 6.28 ACRE TRACT.
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

BEING A 75 FOOT WIDE DRAINAGE EASEMENT OVER 6.28 ACRES OF LAND, BEING OVER A PORTION OF THAT
CERTAIN 1187.744 ACRE TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO AUS-TEX PARTS & SERVICES, LTD.,
RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 18006430 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PART OF
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THE CENTERLINE OF WHICH
BEING MIORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING from a 1/2" iron rod found with “BCG” CAP for the west corner of said 187.744 acre tract, the
west corner of Harmony Hills, Section 1, a subdivision of record in Book , Page , Plat Records
of Hays County, Texas, the north corner of a 3.874 acre tract conveyed to Scott S. R. Family Limited Partnership
recorded in Volume 1703, Page 587, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas;

THENCE N43°20’22”E with the northwest boundary of said 187.744 acre tract, the northwest boundary of said
Harmony Hills, Section 1, 2045.02’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for the north corner of said

Harmony Hills, Section 1;

THENCE $46°39’59”E with the northeast boundary line of the said Harmony Hills, Section 1, 37.50’ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and SOUTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of the herein described easement;

THENCE with the centerline of the herein described easement the following courses:
N43°20'22"E, 1468.88’ to an angle point;
N43°18’50"E, , 973.87’ to an angle point;
N43°16’32”E, 664.97’ to a POINT OF CURVATURE of a curve to the right;

131.72’ along the ARC of the said curve to the right, having a RADIUS of 167.50’, having a CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE of N65°48’17”E, 128.36’, and a CENTRAL ANGEL of 45° 03’ 28” to a POINT OF TANGENCY;

N88°20’01”E, 190.30’ to the POINT OF CURVATURE of a curve to the right;

131.55’ along the ARC of the said curve to the right, having a RADIUS of 167.50’, having a CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE of S69°09'59"”E, 128.20’, and a CENTRAL ANGEL of 45° 00’ to a POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE S46°39’59”E, 86.17’ to the NORTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of the herein described easement, being on the
north/west line of a proposed Drainage/Detention/Floodplain Easement and from which from which the aforementioned 1/2"
iron rod found with “1838” cap at the north corner of said 187.744 acre tract, bears N31°09’'35"W, 442.02’, being a 75 foot
wide Drainage Easement and covering 6.28 acres of land.

A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone, NAD 83.

Stanley Pettiette, R. P. L. S. No. 4855
Date: 06-01-2020
Job No.: PRO-382-18 NW Easement

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666 ~ P: 512.440.0222  F:512.440.0224 www.surveyingcompany.com  sales@tritechtx.com  TBPLS#10193729



TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

DESCRIPTION OF AN EASEMENT OVER 3.52 ACRE TRACT.
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

BEING A 50 FOOT WIDE DRAINAGE EASEMENT OVER 3.52 ACRES OF LAND, BEING OVER A PORTION OF THAT
CERTAIN 187.744 ACRE TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO AUS-TEX PARTS & SERVICES, LTD., RECORDED
IN DOCUMENT NO. 18006430 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PART OF THE
THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THE CENTERLINE OF WHICH
BEING MORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING from a 1/2" iron rod found with “BCG” CAP for the west corner of said 187.744 acre tract, the
west corner of Harmony Hills, Section 1, a subdivision of record in Book , Page , Plat Records
of Hays County, Texas, the north corner of a 3.874 acre tract conveyed to Scott S. R. Family Limited Partnership
recorded in Volume 1703, Page 587, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas;

THENCE N43°20’22”E with the northwest boundary of said 187.744 acre tract, the northwest boundary of said
Harmony Hills, Section 1, 2045.02’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for the north corner of said

Harmony Hills, Section 1;

THENCE S46°39’59”E with the northeast boundary line of the said Harmony Hills, Section 1, 736.09’ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and SOUTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of the herein described easement;

THENCE with the centerline of the herein described easement N43°20’01”E, 3070.49’ to a point for the NORTHERN TERMINUS
of the centerline of the herein described easement, being on the southwest line of a proposed Drainage/Detention/Floodplain
Easement and from which from which the aforementioned 1/2" iron rod found with “1838” cap at the north corner of said
187.744 acre tract, bears N14°50'00”W, 867.64’, being a 50 foot wide Drainage Easement and covering 3.52 acres of land.

A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone, NAD 83.

Stanley Pettiette, R. P. L. S. No. 4855
Date: 06-01-2020
Job No.: PRO-382-18 CTR Easement

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666 ~ P: 512.440.0222  F: 512.440.0224 www.surveyingcompany.com  sales@tritechtx.com  TBPLS#10193729



TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

DESCRIPTION OF AN EASEMENT OVER 3.52 ACRE TRACT.
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

BEING A 50 FOOT WIDE DRAINAGE EASEMENT OVER 3.52 ACRES OF LAND, BEING OVER A PORTION OF THAT
CERTAIN 187.744 ACRE TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO AUS-TEX PARTS & SERVICES, LTD., RECORDED
IN DOCUMENT NO. 18006430 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PART OF THE
THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, THE CENTERLINE OF WHICH BEING
MORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING from a 1/2" iron rod found with “BCG” CAP for the west corner of said 187.744 acre tract, the
west corner of Harmony Hills, Section 1, a subdivision of record in Book , Page , Plat Records
of Hays County, Texas, the north corner of a 3.874 acre tract conveyed to Scott S. R. Family Limited Partnership
recorded in Volume 1703, Page 587, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas;

THENCE N43°20’22”E with the northwest boundary of said 187.744 acre tract, the northwest boundary of said
Harmony Hills, Section 1, 2045.02’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for the north corner of said

Harmony Hills, Section 1;
THENCE with the northeast boundary line of the said Harmony Hills, Section 1 the following courses:

1. S46°39’59”E, 1135.08’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for an angle point;

2. S43°20'01”W, 16.25’ to a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap for an angle point;

3.  S46°39’59”E, 289.90’ to the POINT OF BEGINNING and SOUTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of the herein
described easement, from which a 1/2" iron rod found with “Tri-Tech” cap bears S46°39'59”E, 25.00’;

THENCE with the centerline of the herein described easement the following courses:
N42°46’11”E, 530.66’ to an angle point;

N43°19’33"E, , 2538.36’ to a 1/2" iron rod set with “Tri-Tech” cap for the NORTHERN TERMINUS of the centerline of
the herein described easement, being on the southwest line of a proposed Drainage/Detention/Floodplain Easement
and from which from which the aforementioned 1/2" iron rod found with “1838” cap at the north corner of said
187.744 acre tract, bears N28°09’48”W, 1497.89’, being a 50 foot wide Drainage Easement and covering 3.52 acres of
land.

A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone, NAD 83.

Stanley Pettiette, R. P. L. S. No. 4855
Date: 06-01-2020
lob No.: PRO-382-18 SE Easement

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666 ~ P:512.440.0222  F: 512.440.0224 www.surveyingcompany.com  sales@tritechtx.com  TBPLS#10193729



TRI-TECH

ENGINEERING A SURVEYING A PLANNING

DESCRIPTION OF A 10.36 ACRE DRAINAGE, DETENTION, AND FLOODPLAIN EASEMENT.
THE THOMAS WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

ALL OF THAT CERTAIN DRAINAGE, DETENTION, AND FLOODPLAIN EASEMENT BEING A PART OF THE THOMAS
WESTBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 468, HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, ALSO BEING A PART OF THAT CERTAIN CALLED
187.744 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO AUS-TEX PARTS & SERVICES, LTD., RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO.
18006430 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING at a 1/2" iron rod found with “1838” cap at the north corner of the said 187.744 acre tract, an angle point of a
79.95 acre tract conveyed to Donald W. Schawe, recorded in Volume 2707, Page 731, Official Public Records of Hays County,
Texas;

THENCE with the northeast boundary of the 187.744 acre tract the following courses:

$50°38’57”E, with the southwest boundary of a 79.95 acre tract conveyed to Donald W. Schawe, recorded in Volume
2707, Page 731, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas; 406.77’ to a 1/2" iron rod found at the east corner of
said 79.95 acre tract, the west corner of a 395.35 acre tract conveyed to Walton Camino Real 1, L.P., recorded in
Volume 3440, Page 208, official Public Records of Hays County, Texas;

$45°13'38"E, with the southwest boundary of said 395.35 acre tract, 20.15 to a corner for the POINT OF BEGINNING
and north corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE continuing with the northeast boundary of the 187.744 acre tract, S45°13’38"E, with the southwest
boundary of said 395.35 acre tract, 1016.92 to a concrete monument found for corner at the north corner of Tract 1-
221.858 acres, conveyed to Hays Consolidated Independent School District, recorded in Volume 3365, Page 780,
Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas, the east corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE with the southeast boundary of the herein described tract, the northwest boundary of said Tract 1-221.858 acres, the
following courses:

$42°53'54"W, 384.31’ to a 1/2” iron rod found for corner;
$43°19’'33"”W, 93.27’ to a corner for the south corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE through the interior of said 187.744 acre tract, with the southwest and southeast boundaries of the herein described
tract, the following courses:

N46°39’'59”W, 300.34 to a corner;

N43°20°01”E, 17.13 to a corner;

N46°39’59”W, 604.19’ to a corner for the west corner of the herein described tract;
N43°20'01"E, 305.93’ to a corner;

N46°39'59"W, 115.00’ to a corner;

N43°20'01”E, 179.46 to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 10.36 acres of land.

A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone, NAD 83.

Stanley Pettiette, R. P. L. S. No. 4855
Date: 06-01-2020
Job No.: PRO-382-18 DRG_DET_FP Easement

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666 ~ P: 512.440.0222  F: 512.440.0224  vawv. i com i com TBPLS#10193729
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